
CITY COMMISSION AGENDA
MONDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2025
204 W. 11TH ST. – 5:00 P.M.

JASON SHOWALTER– MAYOR
JJ HOWARD – VICE MAYOR
SARAH ARTZER – COMMISSIONER
BROOK REDLIN – COMMISSIONER
ANN MYERS – COMMISSIONER

204 W E ST 11 T H G O O DL A ND , KS 6 7 73 5 785-89 0-4500 W W W .G O O DL A N D K S .G O V

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call
B. Pledge of Allegiance

2. PUBLIC HEARING
A. Unfit Structure – 216 E. Hwy24 Lot D5
B. Unfit Structure – 520 W. 16th St.

3. PUBLIC COMMENT
(Members of the audience will have five minutes
to present any matter of concern to the
Commission. No official action may be taken at
this time.)

4. CONSENT AGENDA
A. 12/01/2025 Commission Meeting Minutes
B. Appropriation Ordinances 2025-24; 2025-

24A; 2025-P24

5. PRESENTATIONS & PROCLAMATIONS
None this meeting.

6. ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
A. Ordinance 1808 – Electric rates
B. Ordinance 1810 – Amending text of the

Management of uses of rights of way.
C. Ordinance 1811 – Amend Section 19-705, Off

street parking required spaces.
D. Ordinance 1812 – Authorizing the levy of a

general one-quarter percent (0.25%) city
wide retailers’ sales tax

E. Resolution 2025-33 Abatement of Unfit
Structure – 216 E. Hwy24 Lot D5

F. Resolution 2025-34 Abatement of Unfit
Structure – 520 W. 16th St.

7. FORMAL ACTIONS
A. Sales Tax Agreement
B. CMB License Renewal for 2026
C. 2026 Library Contract
D. Bid Award IFB 2025-1201 – 1319 Cherry Ave

Avenue Unfit Structure
E. Reappoint Jackie Elliott, Marlene Whiteker

and Terry Leonhart - Cemetery Board
F. 8th Street Engineering Contract – EBH

8. DISCUSSION ITEMS
None this meeting.

9. REPORTS
A. City Manager
(1) Manager Memo
(2) November Month End Fund Balance
(3) Police monthly activity report
(4) Veterans’ banners project
(5) Website Update
(6) Merchant McIntyre Update

B. City Commissioners
C. Mayor

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION
A. Under the authority of KSA 75-4319 (b)(1)

for personnel matters for nonelected
personnel.

B. Action from Executive Session, if any.

11. ADJOURNMENT
A. Next Regular Meeting is 01/05/2026

NOTE: Background information is available
for review in the office of the City Clerk prior
to the meeting. The Public Comment section
is to allow members of the public to address
the Commission on matters pertaining to any
business within the scope of Commission
authority and not appearing on the Agenda.
Ordinance No. 1730 requires anyone who
wishes to address the Commission on a non-
agenda item to sign up in advance of the
meeting and to provide their name, address,
and the subject matter of their comments.



City of Goodland
204 W. 11th Street

Goodland, KS 67735

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Showalter and City Commissioners
FROM: Kent Brown, City Manager
DATE: December 15, 2025
SUBJECT: Agenda Report

2. PUBLIC HEARING
A. Unfit Structure – 216 E. Hwy24 Lot D5
B. Unfit Structure – 520 W. 16th St.

3.  Consent Agenda:
A. 12-1-2025 Commission Meeting Minutes
B. Appropriation Ordinances 2025-24; 2025-24A; 2025-P24

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move that we approve Consent Agenda items A and B.”

4. PRESENTATIONS & PROCLAMATIONS
None this meeting.

5. Ordinances and Resolutions:
A. Ordinance 1808: Electric Rates – replace OCA with adjusted rates
For Ordinance 1808, staff is recommending the Commission pass the Ordinance on electric
rates that replaces the OCA (operational cost adjustment).  The increase in the base charges
mainly about charging a rate that doesn’t require an OCA to be added every month as part of
the electric bill.  The goal is to be much more straightforward in the billing in the electric
utility.  In addition, a recent rate increase that will start in January 2026 from PrairieLand
and Sunflower Electric as our power supplier is estimated to be covered as part of the
increase.  See additional attachment of notice from Sunflower.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve Ordinance 1808 to revise Electric Rates in
Sections 17-202, 17-203, 17-204 and 17-401 of the Goodland City Code.”

B. Ordinance 1810 – Amending text of the Management of uses of rights of way
Ordinance 1810 was discussed at the last Commission meeting. Zach Hildebrand will review
the Ordinance with the Commission and answer any questions.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve Ordinance 1810 to amend the text of the
management of uses of rights-of-way to include contractor and subcontractor requirements,
hours of operation, permitting processes and fees, and installation standards within the
rights-of-ways for the Municipal Code of the City of Goodland, Kansas.”



C. Ordinance 1811 – Amend Section 19-705, Off street parking required spaces.
Ordinance 1811 has been recommended for approval by the Planning Commission. It
amends Section 19-705 with a new user-friendly format and reduces the requirement
spaces for off street parking in several categories as well as changes the criteria to calculate
number of spaces for certain businesses.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve Ordinance 1811 to amend Section 19-705, Off
Street Parking Spaces.”

D. Ordinance 1812 - Authorizing the levy of a general one-quarter percent (0.25%) city
wide retailers’ sales tax

Ordinance 1812 authorizes the levy of a general one quarter percent (0.25%) citywide
retailers’ sales tax.  The Ordinance would authorize and direct that the New Educational
Sales Tax be levied and the revenue received therefrom be applied first for the authorized
purposes of the Existing Educational Sales Tax, and then to (a) assist the District in the
repayment of the principal of and interest on District Bonds issued to pay a portion of the
estimated costs to construct, equip and furnish a new Career and Technical Education
Building; (b) provide for the payment of certain City infrastructure improvements to
facilitate the use of District educational facilities; and (c) alleviate the property tax burden
to the patrons of District.  Staff recommends approval.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve Ordinance 1812 authorizing the levy of a one-
quarter percent (0.25%) citywide retailers’ sales tax and related matters.”

E. Resolution 2025-33 Abatement of Unfit Structure – 216 E. Hwy24 Lot D5
As a result of the public hearing earlier in the meeting and the Statement of the Building
Official, Building Official Zach Hildebrand respectfully requests Resolution 2025-33 be
approved that gives the owners 30 days to commence the demolition of the building or the
Commission will raze and remove the building from the site.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move that we approve Resolution 2025-33, A RESOLUTION
FINDING THAT THE STRUCTURE LOCATED AT 216 E. Hwy24 Lot D5, Goodland, Kansas, is
unsafe or dangerous and directing that the structure be demolished and the premises be made
safe and secure.”

F. Resolution 2025-34 Abatement of Unfit Structure – 520 W. 16th St.
As a result of the public hearing earlier in the meeting and the Statement of the Building
Official, Building Official Zach Hildebrand respectfully requests Resolution 2025-34 be
approved that gives the owners 30 days to commence the demolition of the building or the
Commission will raze and remove the building from the site.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move that we approve Resolution 2025-34, A RESOLUTION
FINDING THAT THE STRUCTURE LOCATED AT 520 W. 16th St., GOODLAND, KANSAS, IS
UNSAFE OR DANGEROUS AND DIRECTING THAT THE STRUCTURE BE DEMOLISHED AND
THE PREMISES BE MADE SAFE AND SECURE.”



6.  Formal Actions
A. Sales Tax Agreement
The previous one-quarter percent (.25%) school sales tax was issued with an interlocal
agreement with the school to use the sales tax funds to pay off the bond issue.  This
agreement allows the continuance of the sales tax by the school district to pay off old bond
issue first, then new bond issue.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move that we approve the agreement between the City of
Goodland and USD352 in order to set forth the cooperative manner in which the New
Educational Sales Tax will be applied.”

B. CMB Renewal
Attached is the list of CMB licenses for renewal January 1, 2026 for both, consumption on
premises and in original and unopened containers not for consumption on premises.  The
only remaining entity that is pending inspection approval is The Rec Room.  Staff may
update the spreadsheet on Monday if any more is completed.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move that we approve the 2026 CMB Licenses for the
GOODLAND KOA with consumption on the premises, and the 2026 CMB License for The Rec
Room with consumption on the premises pending inspection approval, and the 2026 CMB
Licenses for CORNER MARKET, CASEY’S GENERAL STORE, 24/7 TRAVEL STORE, COWBOY
CORNER XPRESS, LLC DOLLAR GENERAL, WAL-MART STORES, INC. and GOODLAND TRAVEL
CENTER for sale in original and unopened containers not for Consumption on the premises.”

C. 2026 Library Contract
This is the annual contract with the City and Sherman County and the Board of Trustees of
the Goodland Library.  The County will approve the contract at their meeting.  Staff
recommends approval of the contract.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move that we approve the contract with Sherman County and
the Board of Trustees of the Goodland Library for providing Library services to the residents
of Sherman County.”

D. Bid Award IFB 2025-1201 – 1319 Cherry Ave Avenue Unfit Structure
See CCCF.  This is our solicitation for the Demolition and Removal of Structures at 1319
Cherry Ave. Legal description of 3RD ADDN TO GOODLAND , BLOCK 22 , LOTS 13 THRU 15
& S 19 LOT 16.  Bids were received on December 12 and staff has completed a bid tab
which is included in the packet.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve the bid from S&M Repair for $4,000.00.”



E. Reappoint Jackie Elliott, Marlene Whiteker and Terry Leonhart - Cemetery Board
Jackie, Marlene and Terry have all submitted applications for reappointment and are
recommended for approval by the Cemetery Board.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move that we approve the reappointment of Jackie Elliott,
Marlene Whiteker and Terry Leonhart to the Cemetery Board.”

F. 8th Street Engineering Contract – EBH
This engineering contract is for the 8th Street project funded by the bonds just recently
approved which will be reimbursed by sales tax monies collected over the next 20 years.
This contract with EBH is for developing plans & specifications, completing bid
specifications and oversight of the bid process, as well as a not to exceed amount for
construction engineering and construction observation services.  The cost of the contract is
$200,000 for the surveying services and engineering plans for design and specifications, a
maximum not to exceed $275,000 for the construction engineering and construction
observation and additional parameters for any changes in service.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move that we approve the contract with EBH for the 8th Street
project for surveying, engineering design for $200,000 and for construction engineering and
construction observation for an additional not to exceed cost of $275,000.”

7.  Discussion Items
None this meeting.

8.   Reports:
A. City Manager
 Manager Memo
 November Month End Fund Balance
 Police monthly activity report
  Veterans’ banners project
 Website Update
 Merchant McIntyre Update

B. City Commissioners
The Mayor will ask each City Commissioner for their comments or questions for
staff on any other topic not on the agenda at this time.

C. Mayor
Mayor will present any comments or questions for staff at this time.



GOODLAND CITY COMMISSION
Regular Meeting

December 1, 2025                                                                                                        5:00 P.M.

Mayor Jason Showalter called the meeting to order with Vice-Mayor J. J. Howard and Commissioner Sarah
Artzer responding to roll call.  Commissioner Ann Myers and Commissioner Brook Redlin were reported
absent.

Also present were Jason Erhart –Chief of Police, Joshua Jordan – IT Director, Neal Thornburg – Director
of Water and Wastewater, Danny Krayca – Director of Parks, Zach Hildebrand – Code
Enforcement/Building Official, Mary Volk - City Clerk and Kent Brown - City Manager.

Mayor Showalter led Pledge of Allegiance

PUBLIC COMMENT

CONSENT AGENDA
A. 11/17/25 Commission Meeting Minutes
B. Appropriation Ordinances: 2025-23, 2025-23A and 2025-P23

ON A MOTION by Vice-Mayor Howard to approve Consent Agenda seconded by Commissioner
Artzer. MOTION carried on a VOTE of 3-0.

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
A. Ordinance 1807: Water Rate Increase for 2026 – Kent stated, this ordinance was discussed last

meeting.  The ordinance increases base charge for the most common meters by $1.00.  A little more
of an increase for bigger meters.  Water usage will increase five cents per 100 cubic feet in first two
tiers then a third tier was added for large users at fifty cents more per 100 cubic feet per month.  The
commercial rate increased to $1.275 per 100 cubic feet.  With rate change we are expecting a
revenue increase of about $25,000, depending on customer behaviors.  Commissioner Artzer asked,
most customers will see an increase of about $1.00 in winter months, what about in summer?  Kent
stated, it will depend on customer usage in summer.  Shauna Johnson, Deputy Clerk and Utility
Billing Clerk stated, in summer months usage is all over depending on customer habits.  Vice-Mayor
Howard stated, I feel this is a minimal increase that is needed with increased costs.  Mayor Showalter
stated, I appreciate staff working with Waterworth so we have the numbers to prove the increase is
needed.  We do not like to increase rates, but need to when the numbers were presented. ON A
MOTION by Mayor Showalter to approve Ordinance 1807: Water Rate Increase for 2026 seconded
by Vice-Mayor Howard. MOTION carried on a VOTE of 3-0.

B. Ordinance 1809: Repeal Additional Cost Adjustment for Extraordinary Power Cost – Kent
stated, this ordinance is to repeal the extraordinary costs the city experienced from event in February
2021.  There are other electric ordinances being reviewed that will come to commission later.  This
event was when the city had an electric bill of $1,500,000 and citizens have paid back the costs.
This repeals that section of code since money has been paid in full. ON A MOTION by Vice-
Mayor Howard to approve Ordinance 1809: Repeal Additional Cost Adjustment for Extraordinary
Power Cost seconded by Commissioner Artzer. MOTION carried on a VOTE of 3-0.

FORMAL ACTIONS
A. Reappoint Harold Gillihan Local Housing Authority Board - Kent stated, Harold has been

serving on Local Housing Authority Board and submitted an application for reappointment to the
board.  Shelia Barnett, Housing Authority Executive Director recommends the appointment.
Mayor Showalter stated, I appreciate board volunteers. ON A MOTION by Mayor Showalter to
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approve the reappointment of Harold Gillihan to the Local Housing Authority Board seconded by
Commissioner Artzer. MOTION carried on a VOTE of 3-0.

B. 2026 Renewal of BCBS Health Insurance - Kent stated, staff has worked with Jalaa Miller from
IMA on the renewal of employee health insurance.  The recommended plan is decent with a
proposed increase in city costs of 7.5%.  The city budgeted an 8% increase for renewal.  Jalaa stated,
the renewal came at a 7.5% increase which is about $60,482 increase.  City is a self-funded plan and
stop loss is biggest part of increase driving renewal.  There are no changes to the plan.  Medical
trend for plan renewal is from 12-19% increase.  Staff discussed adding employee contributions, but
our model shows same model as last year with no contributions by employees.  Plan remains
grandfathered and with minimal increase, it seems appropriate to leave plan as it exists currently.
Your grandfather plan has self-submitting drug card which is the reason you do not see a large
increase.  City is spending $1 per month per member which is below other plans that range from
$150 to $216 per month per member.  I recommend leaving plan as it exists.  Mayor Showalter
asked, what has city plan increased past two years?  Jalaa stated, it was about 7-8% increase last
year and about 4% decrease year before.  Commissioner Artzer asked, are staff happy with plan?
Kent stated, we made one change last year increasing stop loss from $30,000 to $40,000.  There
have been no changes considered this renewal.  Staff has no complaints with what plan provides.
Mayor Showalter stated, last two renewals have increased 7%.  I realize we have the increase
budgeted, but total cost of plan is becoming uncomfortable.  I feel comfortable voting for renewal,
but I feel we need to start considering an employee contribution.  I do not want to cut benefits but
overall plan is expensive.  When we put together next budget, we need to look at what this plan
looks like with an employee contribution.  Kent stated, a 7-8% increase seems to be a lot but this is
not a big increase like most other communities are experiencing.  Mayor Showalter stated, if we
make a change, it makes us less competitive.  I feel people across the state need to have discussions.
I will vote for renewal this year.  Commissioner Artzer stated, I have been looking in the market
place on a personal basis, the cost for insurance is insane.  The costs are high everywhere and it is
expensive.  Vice-Mayor Howard stated, the employee insurance is a benefit.  We do not pay the best
but this makes us more appealing.  If they have to start paying 2-3%, the employees need notice of
at least six months.  Mayor Showalter stated, I agree we cannot make that decision with this renewal.
Commissioner Artzer stated, we can discuss contributions later. ON A MOTION by Commissioner
Artzer to approve the renewal of the 2026 BCBS Health Insurance seconded by Vice-Mayor
Howard. MOTION carried on a VOTE of 3-0.

DISCUSSION
A. Right of Way Management Ordinance – Zach stated, this ordinance is to protect the city.  It

includes times contractor can work and permits are only good for a certain time period to make sure
work area is cleaned up.  They cannot call in additional locates if work will not happen for a number
of weeks.  It also adds fees for damages if city has to do repairs.  Contractor will have a time line to
complete repairs but if not, we will charge 25% increase over our costs for repairs.  Pre-construction
conferences are required to inform contractor.  Commissioner Artzer stated, I received a complaint
from a citizen that they were digging early Sunday morning.  I informed them we are looking at this
ordinance.  Zach stated, there is still a noise ordinance that can be enforced.  Vice-Mayor Howard
stated, I think it sounds good and should have been in place years ago.  Kent stated, this has come
to light recently with multiple contractors in town that have caused problems.  Commissioner Artzer
asked, when can we vote on ordinance?  Zach stated, it will be on agenda next meeting.

B. Follow up with USD 352 Vacant Property - Kent stated, the city purchased 321 Broadway at
Sheriff Sale.  USD 352 is interested in moving house across from high school to this property.  The
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quiet title has been filed and conclusion of process is December 23rd.  Bill Biermann would like to
come to January meeting to discuss property transfer.  Mayor Showalter stated, I feel this is an
appropriate use of property and look forward to discussing transfer with Bill.  Kent stated, the city
paid a few hundred dollars but school will have to do some utility work at property.

REPORTS
A. City Manager - 1. Manager memo is in the packet. 2. We had an error occur with billing last week.

Shauna worked extra hard to correct all bills.  Notifications were put out that billings were incorrect
but are getting resolved.  If a customer has questions, feel free to contact city office.  The corrections
reduce the bills.  We appreciate customers patience and for working with us.  Errors are now
corrected and bills mailed out on time.

B. City Commissioners
Vice-Mayor Howard – 1. No Report
Commissioner Artzer – 1. Lights downtown and on Highway 24 look nice.
Commissioner Myers - 1. Absent, No Report
Commissioner Redlin – 1. Absent, No Report

C. Mayor Showalter– 1. I would like to ask the City Manager and Police Chief to declare a day for
Frankie Hayes Day in Goodland.  A day in August will be good.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
A. EXECUTIVE SESSION - Under the Authority of KSA 75-4319 (b) (1) for personnel matters

of non-elected personnel - Mayor Showalter made a motion at 5:31 p.m. to recess into executive
session under authority of K.S.A.75-4319 (b) (1) to discuss personnel matters of non-elected
personnel not to exceed five minutes.   I request only City Commission be present.  5 min 2 JJ Vice-
Mayor Howard seconded the motion. MOTION carried by a VOTE of 3-0.  Meeting resumed
at 5:36 p.m.

Kent stated, I would like to make a clarification on the utility billing error.  For people who receive bills
through the mail, the correction was done before the bills were mailed.  Only citizens receiving electronic
notifications received notice of the revised bill.

ADJOURNMENT WAS HAD ON A MOTION BY Vice-Mayor Howard seconded by Commissioner
Artzer. Motion carried by unanimous VOTE; meeting adjourned at 5:38 p.m.  Next meeting is
scheduled for December 15, 2025.

_____________________________
ATTEST: Jason Showalter, Mayor

_______________________
Mary P. Volk, City Clerk



APVENDRP      Thu Dec 11, 2025  2:34 PM        City of Goodland KS                               OPER: SS                 PAGE    1                                                                                                                             
07.01.21  12/02/2025   THRU  12/15/2025           ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY                                                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                         TRACK                                                                                                                                                                                  
INVOICE NO           LN   DATE   PO NO      REFERENCE                      CD  GL ACCOUNT        1099    NET      CHECK   PD DATE                                                                                                                               
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------                                                                                                                            
                             3784 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                                                                                                                                                                                       
1LN3-CRV7-LRNV        1 12/09/25 21328      BOOTS/MOTLEY                       11-03-3160                169.95     73352 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
1LN3-CRV7-LRNV        2 12/09/25 21328      BOOTS/SPRINGER                     11-03-3160                 83.97     73352 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
1LN3-CRV7-LRNV        3 12/09/25 21328      BOOTS/Q WRIGHT                     11-03-3160                 83.97     73352 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                      337.89                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             2871 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE                                                                                                                                                                                                          
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            AFLAC CANCER                       11-00-0012         N       33.18   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            AFLAC ACCIDENT                     11-00-0012         N       44.50   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            3 11/28/25            AFLAC ACCIDENT                     15-00-0012         N       41.28   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            4 11/28/25            AFLAC ACCIDENT                     23-00-0012         N       14.09   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            5 11/28/25            AFLAC ST DISB                      11-00-0012         N       28.08   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            6 11/28/25            AFLAC ST DISB                      15-00-0012         N       65.52   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            7 11/28/25            AFLAC ST DISB                      23-00-0012         N       24.84   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            8 11/28/25            AFLAC LIFE RIDR                    15-00-0012         N        2.76   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            9 11/28/25            AFLAC LIFE                         11-00-0012         N       21.31   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           10 11/28/25            SPEC HLTH EVENT                    11-00-0012         N       24.06   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           11 11/28/25            SPEC HLTH EVENT                    15-00-0012         N        1.98   3046340 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE                                         301.60                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1389 AMERICAN FID                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            AF CANCER AT                       11-00-0012         N       43.05   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            AF CANCER AT                       15-00-0012         N       16.90   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            3 11/28/25            AF CANCER AT                       21-00-0012         N        4.95   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            4 11/28/25            AF CANCER AT                       23-00-0012         N        4.95   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            5 11/28/25            AMER FID CANCER                    11-00-0012         N      140.24   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            6 11/28/25            AMER FID CANCER                    15-00-0012         N      115.00   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            7 11/28/25            AMER FID CANCER                    21-00-0012         N       45.13   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            8 11/28/25            AMER FID CANCER                    23-00-0012         N       13.47   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            9 11/28/25            AMER FID LIFE                      11-00-0012         N      268.04   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           10 11/28/25            AMER FID LIFE                      15-00-0012         N      239.16   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           11 11/28/25            AMER FID LIFE                      21-00-0012         N       71.25   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           12 11/28/25            AMER FID LIFE                      23-00-0012         N       71.25   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           13 11/28/25            AM FID ACCIDENT                    11-00-0012         N      150.85   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           14 11/28/25            AM FID ACCIDENT                    15-00-0012         N       84.75   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           15 11/28/25            AM FID ACCIDENT                    21-00-0012         N       26.18   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           16 11/28/25            AM FID ACCIDENT                    23-00-0012         N        8.72   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           17 11/28/25            AM FID HOSPITAL                    15-00-0012         N       26.99   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           18 11/28/25            AM FID HOSPITAL                    21-00-0012         N        7.97   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           19 11/28/25            AM FID HOSPITAL                    23-00-0012         N        7.96   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           20 11/28/25            AM FD DISABILTY                    11-00-0012         N      101.50   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           21 11/28/25            AM FD DISABILTY                    15-00-0012         N       18.48   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           22 11/28/25            AM FD DISABILTY                    21-00-0012         N       19.38   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           23 11/28/25            AF CRITICAL CR                     11-00-0012         N       18.86   3046337 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            AMERICAN FID                                                1505.03                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1390 AMERICAN FIDELITY                                                                                                                                                                                                             
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            AF MED REIMBURS                    11-00-0012         N      547.52   3046338 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            AF MED REIMBURS                    15-00-0012         N      440.85   3046338 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            3 11/28/25            AF MED REIMBURS                    21-00-0012         N      125.00   3046338 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            4 11/28/25            AF MED REIMBURS                    23-00-0012         N       62.50   3046338 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                



APVENDRP      Thu Dec 11, 2025  2:34 PM        City of Goodland KS                               OPER: SS                 PAGE    2                                                                                                                             
07.01.21  12/02/2025   THRU  12/15/2025           ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY                                                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                         TRACK                                                                                                                                                                                  
INVOICE NO           LN   DATE   PO NO      REFERENCE                      CD  GL ACCOUNT        1099    NET      CHECK   PD DATE                                                                                                                               
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------                                                                                                                            
                             1390 AMERICAN FIDELITY                                                                                                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            AMERICAN FIDELITY                                           1175.87                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1778 APAC, INC.-SHEARS                                                                                                                                                                                                             
8001874242            1 12/05/25            SAND                               11-11-3120                529.10     73353 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            APAC, INC.-SHEARS                                            529.10                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              374 BLACK HILLS ENERGY                                                                                                                                                                                                            
GEN25-562             1 12/04/25            GAS CHARGES/MUSEUM                 11-17-2100                449.24     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-563             1 12/03/25            GAS SERVICE/PARKS                  11-15-2100                100.36     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-563             2 12/03/25            GAS SERVICE/AIRPORT                11-13-2100                 32.24     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-563             3 12/03/25            GAS SERVICE/AIRPORT                11-13-2100                140.36     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-563             4 12/03/25            GAS SERVICE/AIRPORT                11-13-2100                109.32     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-564             1 12/04/25            GAS SERVICE/SOUTH SHOP             21-42-2100                328.41     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-565             1 12/04/25            GAS SERVICE/POWER PLANT            15-40-2100                320.23     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-566             1 12/04/25            GAS SERVICE/NORTH SHOP             11-11-2100                256.68     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-567             1 12/02/25            GAS SERVICE/AIRPORT FAA            11-13-2100                143.60     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-568             1 12/04/25            GAS SERVICE/WELCOME CENTER         11-21-2100                100.84     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-569             1 12/09/25            GAS SERVICE/WATER TREATMENT        21-40-2100                412.47     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-570             1 12/09/25            GAS SERVICE/CITY BUILDING          15-44-2100                 97.14     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-570             2 12/09/25            GAS SERVICE/CITY BUILDING          21-40-2100                 97.14     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-571             1 12/09/25            GAS CHARGES/ARTS CENTER            11-02-2100                168.19     73355 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            BLACK HILLS ENERGY                                          2756.22                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                               71 BLUE CROSS - BLUE SHIELD                                                                                                                                                                                                      
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            BCBS S300/SHIP                     11-00-0012         N        9.27   3046332 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            BCBS S300/SHIP                     15-00-0012         N       20.12   3046332 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            BLUE CROSS - BLUE SHIELD                                      29.39                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              292 BORDER STATES INDUSTRIES                                                                                                                                                                                                      
931555976             1 11/25/25 21412      5A FUSE LINK X 30                  15-42-3050                 93.86     73356 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
931581357             1 12/02/25 21412      CARETAKER X 11                     15-42-3050               1438.80     73356 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            BORDER STATES INDUSTRIES                                    1532.66                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1331 CASHIER'S CHECK                                                                                                                                                                                                               
GEN25-557             1 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    02-00-0003             100000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557             2 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    03-00-0003              11000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557             3 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    05-00-0003               4000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557             4 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    06-00-0003               1000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557             5 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    07-00-0003              90000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557             6 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    09-00-0003              25000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557             7 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    20-00-0003              50000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557             8 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    21-00-0003              20000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557             9 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    27-00-0003              10000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557            10 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    32-00-0003             100000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557            11 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    33-00-0003              60000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557            12 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    36-00-0003             400000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-557            13 12/04/25            INVEST/THE BANK                    38-00-0003            1300000.00     73344 12/04/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
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                                            CASHIER'S CHECK                                          2171000.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              519 CITY OF GOODLAN                                                                                                                                                                                                               
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            TECHNOLOGY                         15-00-0012         N       15.00   3046333 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            CITY OF GOODLAN                                               15.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              515 CITY OF GOODLAND, FUEL                                                                                                                                                                                                        
GEN25-558             1 12/01/25            DIESEL                             15-42-3070                491.00     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558             2 12/01/25            DIESEL                             11-15-3070                 42.50     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558             3 12/01/25            DIESEL                             11-23-3070                 11.32     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558             4 12/01/25            DIESEL                             11-11-3070                801.78     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558             5 12/01/25            DIESEL                             21-42-3070                240.12     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558             6 12/01/25            GAS                                11-02-3070                 23.22     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558             7 12/01/25            GAS                                15-42-3070                120.65     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558             8 12/01/25            GAS                                15-40-3070                187.49     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558             9 12/01/25            GAS                                11-15-3070                202.24     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558            10 12/01/25            GAS                                11-03-3070               1225.18     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558            11 12/01/25            GAS                                11-11-3070                391.25     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558            12 12/01/25            GAS                                11-06-3070                217.22     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558            13 12/01/25            GAS                                21-42-3070                175.55     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-558            14 12/01/25            GAS                                21-40-3070                116.10     73358 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            CITY OF GOODLAND, FUEL                                      4245.62                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              987 COMPLIANCE ONE                                                                                                                                                                                                                
334797                1 12/05/25            ADMIN FEE                          15-42-2140                 45.90     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
334797                2 12/05/25            ADMIN FEE                          15-40-2140                 30.60     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
334797                3 12/05/25            ADMIN FEE                          11-11-2140                 53.55     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
335151                1 12/05/25            EAP                                15-44-2140                  4.40     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
335151                2 12/05/25            EAP                                15-42-2140                  5.50     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
335151                3 12/05/25            EAP                                11-15-2140                  3.30     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
335151                4 12/05/25            EAP                                11-11-2140                  4.40     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
335151                5 12/05/25            EAP                                11-03-2140                  9.90     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
335151                6 12/05/25            EAP                                11-02-2140                  4.40     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
335151                7 12/05/25            EAP                                11-17-2140                  1.10     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
335151                8 12/05/25            EAP                                21-42-2140                  3.30     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
335151                9 12/05/25            EAP                                23-41-2140                  1.10     73359 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            COMPLIANCE ONE                                               167.45                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              600 CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY G                                                                                                                                                                                                     
4464595               1 12/02/25            GAS CHARGES/OCTOBER 2025           15-40-2090                673.45     73349 12/08/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY G                                    673.45                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3800 EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES                                                                                                                                                                                                       
7002589805            1 12/07/25            PREMIUM                            21-40-2060                876.51     73360 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
7002589805            2 12/07/25            PREMIUM                            21-42-2060                876.51     73360 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
7002589805            3 12/07/25            PREMIUM                            23-41-2060                876.51     73360 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
7002589805            4 12/07/25            PREMIUM                            23-43-2060                876.51     73360 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
7002589805            5 12/07/25            PREMIUM                            15-40-2060              11832.95     73360 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
7002589805            6 12/07/25            PREMIUM                            15-42-2060              11832.95     73360 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
7002589805            7 12/07/25            PREMIUM                            15-44-2060               1753.03     73360 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                



APVENDRP      Thu Dec 11, 2025  2:34 PM        City of Goodland KS                               OPER: SS                 PAGE    4                                                                                                                             
07.01.21  12/02/2025   THRU  12/15/2025           ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDOR ACTIVITY                                                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                         TRACK                                                                                                                                                                                  
INVOICE NO           LN   DATE   PO NO      REFERENCE                      CD  GL ACCOUNT        1099    NET      CHECK   PD DATE                                                                                                                               
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------                                                                                                                            
                             3800 EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES                                                                                                                                                                                                       
7002589805            8 12/07/25            PREMIUM                            11-02-2060              14900.77     73360 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            EMC INSURANCE COMPANIES                                    43825.74                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3970 ERGON ASPHALT & EMULSIONS                                                                                                                                                                                                     
9403578814            1  9/24/25            CREDIT/FOG SEAL CHECK 73072        38-01-4020              15698.53-    73361 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
9403578815            1  9/24/25            OIL/FOG SEAL                       38-01-4020              16547.51     73361 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
9403580304            1  9/25/25            OIL/FOG SEAL                       38-01-4020              16561.04     73361 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            ERGON ASPHALT & EMULSIONS                                  17410.02                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              517 EVANS,BIERLY,HUTCHISON &                                                                                                                                                                                                      
16323                 1 10/30/25            GOODLAND AIRPORT RWY               31-01-2040         M     4423.70     73362 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
16386                 1 11/25/25            GOODLAND AIRPORT RWY               31-01-2040         M     5000.00     73362 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            EVANS,BIERLY,HUTCHISON &                                    9423.70                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             4187 FACTSET RESEARCH SYSTEMS                                                                                                                                                                                                      
CI10-00168388         1 11/13/25            CUSIP FEE                          02-01-2150                891.00     73363 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            FACTSET RESEARCH SYSTEMS                                     891.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              205 FRONTIER AG                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
131122                1 12/10/25            TIRE REPAIR/#11                    11-03-3170                 21.40     73364 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            FRONTIER AG                                                   21.40                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              171 GALL'S INC.                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
33313074              1 11/30/25 21327      BOOTS/CONDE                        11-03-3160                178.99     73365 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            GALL'S INC.                                                  178.99                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1428 GILMORE & BELL                                                                                                                                                                                                                
8058894               1 12/11/25            BOND COUNSEL & DISCLOSURE COMP     02-01-2150              47500.00     73366 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            GILMORE & BELL                                             47500.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3100 GRAINGER                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
9716164968            1 11/18/25 21417      STRAPS X 50/CHRISMAS LIGHTING      36-01-4010                 57.24     73367 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            GRAINGER                                                      57.24                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1056 H & H SPRINKLERS INC                                                                                                                                                                                                          
2677                  1 11/28/25            BORE/LOHR CAMPSITE                 21-42-3050                900.00     73368 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2679                  1 11/28/25            BORE/HOSPITAL                      38-01-4080               1200.00     73368 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2681                  1 11/28/25            BORE/MALSOM BUILDING               21-42-3050                900.00     73368 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2684                  1 11/28/25            BORE/809 W 8TH                     21-42-3050               1050.00     73368 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2688                  1 12/04/25            BORE/909 W 8TH 8TH ST PROJECT      38-01-4080                550.00     73368 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2688                  2 12/04/25            BORE/921 W 8TH 8TH ST PROJECT      38-01-4080                550.00     73368 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            H & H SPRINKLERS INC                                        5150.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              245 INDEPENDENT SALT COMPANY                                                                                                                                                                                                      
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                              245 INDEPENDENT SALT COMPANY                                                                                                                                                                                                      
0196796               1 12/03/25            SALT                               11-11-3120               1947.30     73369 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            INDEPENDENT SALT COMPANY                                    1947.30                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             2848 INNOVATIVE AUTOMATION                                                                                                                                                                                                         
2529                  1 11/30/25            REMOTE ACCESS/2025                 23-43-2140                330.00     73370 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2529                  2 11/30/25            REMOTE ACCESS/2025                 21-42-2140                330.00     73370 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            INNOVATIVE AUTOMATION                                        660.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3249 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                                                                                                                                                                                                      
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            FED/FICA TAX                       11-00-0011         N    13616.60   3046341 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            FED/FICA TAX                       15-00-0011         N     7683.77   3046341 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            3 11/28/25            FED/FICA TAX                       21-00-0011         N     1213.66   3046341 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            4 11/28/25            FED/FICA TAX                       23-00-0011         N     1151.41   3046341 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            1 12/08/25            FED/FICA TAX                       11-00-0011         N      586.72   3046343 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            2 12/08/25            FED/FICA TAX                       15-00-0011         N      276.12   3046343 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            3 12/08/25            FED/FICA TAX                       21-00-0011         N       35.44   3046343 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            4 12/08/25            FED/FICA TAX                       23-00-0011         N       44.30   3046343 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                                   24608.02                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              262 KANSAS BROADCAST COMPANY                                                                                                                                                                                                      
36471-3               1 11/29/25            HOLIDAY GREETINGS                  11-02-2130                250.00     73371 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
36532-5               1 11/28/25            HOLIDAY GREETINGS/SUNFLOWERSMR     36-01-4010                250.00     73371 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KANSAS BROADCAST COMPANY                                     500.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1092 KANSAS CORP. COMM.                                                                                                                                                                                                            
GEN25-559             1 12/01/25            2011-00357                         39-01-2050                100.36     73372 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-559             2 12/01/25            2011-00571                         39-01-2050                 32.77     73372 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KANSAS CORP. COMM.                                           133.13                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             2052 KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM, I                                                                                                                                                                                                     
5110279               1 11/30/25            69 LOCATES                         15-42-2140                 45.88     73373 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5110279               2 11/30/25            69 LOCATES                         21-40-2140                 45.89     73373 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM, I                                     91.77                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1072 KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER                                                                                                                                                                                                         
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            INCOME WITHOLD                     11-00-0012         N       96.46   3046336 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            INCOME WITHOLD                     15-00-0012         N      461.54   3046336 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER                                        558.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1937 KANSAS STATE TREASURER                                                                                                                                                                                                        
GEN25-561             1 12/11/25            REGISTAR & TRANSFER AGENT FEE      02-01-2150               5330.00     73351 12/11/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KANSAS STATE TREASURER                                      5330.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1246 KMEA-WAPA                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
WAPA-GOOD-2025-12     1 12/03/25            WAPA/NOVEMBER 2025                 15-40-2120               9303.00     73374 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
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                             1246 KMEA-WAPA                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KMEA-WAPA                                                   9303.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             4189 KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS                                                                                                                                                                                                           
GEN25-584             1 12/15/25            DEPOSIT FOR HALL RENTAL            11-02-3120                150.00     73375 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-584-1           1 12/15/25            HALL RENTAL                        11-02-3120                200.00     73408 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS                                          350.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              865 KS DEPT TAX                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            STATE TAX                          11-00-0011         N     2233.53   3046335 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            STATE TAX                          15-00-0011         N     1315.20   3046335 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            3 11/28/25            STATE TAX                          21-00-0011         N      195.91   3046335 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            4 11/28/25            STATE TAX                          23-00-0011         N      182.68   3046335 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KS DEPT TAX                                                 3927.32                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3639 KS HIGHWAY PATROL                                                                                                                                                                                                             
GEN25-585             1 12/15/25            250 VIN SUPPLIES                   25-01-3180         N      500.00     73409 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KS HIGHWAY PATROL                                            500.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              523 KS PUBLIC EMP. RETIREMENT                                                                                                                                                                                                     
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            KPERS                              11-00-0012         N     2549.94   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            KPERS                              15-00-0012         N     2399.71   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            3 11/28/25            KPERS                              21-00-0012         N      223.78   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            4 11/28/25            KPERS                              23-00-0012         N      223.77   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            5 11/28/25            OPTIONAL KPERS                     11-00-0012         N      311.68   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            6 11/28/25            OPTIONAL KPERS                     15-00-0012         N       53.15   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            7 11/28/25            KPERS II                           11-00-0012         N     2121.18   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            8 11/28/25            KPERS II                           15-00-0012         N     1579.75   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            9 11/28/25            KPERS II                           21-00-0012         N      105.44   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           10 11/28/25            KPERS II                           23-00-0012         N      105.44   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           11 11/28/25            KPERS III                          11-00-0012         N     4497.80   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           12 11/28/25            KPERS III                          15-00-0012         N     1577.57   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           13 11/28/25            KPERS III                          21-00-0012         N      541.43   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           14 11/28/25            KPERS III                          23-00-0012         N      486.51   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           15 11/28/25            KPERS D&D                          11-00-0012         N      584.12   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           16 11/28/25            KPERS D&D                          15-00-0012         N      353.72   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           17 11/28/25            KPERS D&D                          21-00-0012         N       55.43   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128           18 11/28/25            KPERS D&D                          23-00-0012         N       51.92   3046334 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            1 12/08/25            KPERS                              11-00-0012         N      109.20   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            2 12/08/25            KPERS                              15-00-0012         N      109.20   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            3 12/08/25            KPERS                              21-00-0012         N        9.11   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            4 12/08/25            KPERS                              23-00-0012         N        9.09   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            5 12/08/25            KPERS II                           11-00-0012         N       95.55   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            6 12/08/25            KPERS II                           15-00-0012         N       77.35   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            7 12/08/25            KPERS II                           21-00-0012         N        4.55   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            8 12/08/25            KPERS II                           23-00-0012         N        4.55   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208            9 12/08/25            KPERS III                          11-00-0012         N      263.78   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208           10 12/08/25            KPERS III                          15-00-0012         N       97.06   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208           11 12/08/25            KPERS III                          21-00-0012         N       22.75   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208           12 12/08/25            KPERS III                          23-00-0012         N       31.84   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
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PR20251208           13 12/08/25            KPERS D&D                          11-00-0012         N       30.28   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208           14 12/08/25            KPERS D&D                          15-00-0012         N       18.07   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208           15 12/08/25            KPERS D&D                          21-00-0012         N        2.32   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251208           16 12/08/25            KPERS D&D                          23-00-0012         N        2.90   3046342 12/12/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            KS PUBLIC EMP. RETIREMENT                                  18709.94                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3998 MASA                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            MEDICAL TRANSPO                    11-00-0012         N      179.00     73346 12/05/25                                                                                                                              
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            MEDICAL TRANSPO                    15-00-0012         N      140.00     73346 12/05/25                                                                                                                              
PR20251128            3 11/28/25            MEDICAL TRANSPO                    21-00-0012         N        7.00     73346 12/05/25                                                                                                                              
PR20251128            4 11/28/25            MEDICAL TRANSPO                    23-00-0012         N        7.00     73346 12/05/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            MASA                                                         333.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1440 MCCLURE PLUMBING & HEATIN                                                                                                                                                                                                     
63211                 1 11/11/25            REPLACE MOP SINK                   11-13-3030                446.55     73376 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            MCCLURE PLUMBING & HEATIN                                    446.55                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             4186 MIDWEST METER INC                                                                                                                                                                                                             
0183805-IN            1 11/24/25            3" COMPOUND METER/HIGH SCHOOL      38-01-4080               3228.98     73377 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            MIDWEST METER INC                                           3228.98                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             2104 NATIONWIDE TRUST CO. FSB                                                                                                                                                                                                      
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            NATIONWIDE TRST                    11-00-0012         N      575.00   3046339 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            NATIONWIDE TRST                    15-00-0012         N      265.00   3046339 12/05/25 E                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            NATIONWIDE TRUST CO. FSB                                     840.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1275 NORTHWEST KS TITLE CO LLC                                                                                                                                                                                                     
GEN25-572             1 11/21/25            LIEN SEARCH/REPORT X 3             11-09-2140                750.00     73378 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            NORTHWEST KS TITLE CO LLC                                    750.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3502 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                                                                                                                                                                                           
5617-274527           1 12/03/25            ENGINE MOUNT/#6                    11-03-3170                 58.65     73379 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                           58.65                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3085 OFFICE WORKS & HOME FURNI                                                                                                                                                                                                     
INV17548              1 11/28/25            COPY COUNT                         11-02-3120                148.08     73380 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            OFFICE WORKS & HOME FURNI                                    148.08                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1903 PACE ANALYTICAL                                                                                                                                                                                                               
2560238858            1 12/02/25            SEWER ANALYSIS                     23-41-2070                391.40     73381 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            PACE ANALYTICAL                                              391.40                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3403 PEST AWAY LLC                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
25521                 1 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-02-2140                 35.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
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                             3403 PEST AWAY LLC                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
25521                 2 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         23-41-2140                 55.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                 3 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-13-2140                 20.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                 4 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-17-2140                 35.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                 5 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         21-40-2140                 40.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                 6 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-11-2140                 55.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                 7 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         15-40-2140                 54.50     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                 8 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-03-2140                 40.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                 9 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-21-2140                 15.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                10 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-15-2140                 40.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                11 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-23-2140                 25.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                12 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-02-2140                 40.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
25521                13 12/04/25            PEST CONTROL/DECEMBER 2025         11-02-2140                130.00     73382 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            PEST AWAY LLC                                                584.50                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             4188 PIPER SANDLER & CO                                                                                                                                                                                                            
GEN25-573             1 12/11/25            ADVISORY SERVICES/BONDS            02-01-2150              53225.00     73383 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            PIPER SANDLER & CO                                         53225.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1924 PRAIRIE LAND ELECTRIC                                                                                                                                                                                                         
5799                  1 12/08/25            POWER BILL/NOVEMBER 2025           15-40-2120             195318.55     73384 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            PRAIRIE LAND ELECTRIC                                     195318.55                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             4065 PVS DX, INC.                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
RE7003506-25          1 11/30/25            CHLORINE                           21-40-3040                230.00     73385 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            PVS DX, INC.                                                 230.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3462 REPUBLICAN VALLEY VETERIN                                                                                                                                                                                                     
618732                1 11/24/25            CREDELIO QUATTRO/GOOSE             11-03-3250                195.68     73386 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            REPUBLICAN VALLEY VETERIN                                    195.68                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             4169 ROYAL PUBLISHING                                                                                                                                                                                                              
8179443               1 11/20/25            TREGO WRESTLING AD                 11-02-2130                 65.00     73387 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            ROYAL PUBLISHING                                              65.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             1442 S & T COMMUNICATIONS, INC                                                                                                                                                                                                     
11052381              1 12/01/25            ALARMS                             15-44-2180                 39.18     73350 12/08/25                                                                                                                              
11052381              2 12/01/25            ALARMS                             23-41-2180                 13.06     73350 12/08/25                                                                                                                              
11052381              3 12/01/25            ALARMS                             11-17-2180                 11.68     73350 12/08/25                                                                                                                              
11052381              4 12/01/25            ALARMS                             21-40-2180                 13.06     73350 12/08/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            S & T COMMUNICATIONS, INC                                     76.98                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3542 S&P GLOBAL RATINGS                                                                                                                                                                                                            
11508722              1 11/06/25            RATING FEE                         02-01-2150              19850.00     73388 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            S&P GLOBAL RATINGS                                         19850.00                                                                                                                                                 
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                              924 SCHEOPNER'S WATER CONDITI                                                                                                                                                                                                     
13173                 1 11/14/25            WATER                              11-17-3120                 12.00     73389 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
17537                 1 11/24/25            WATER                              11-03-3120                 12.00     73389 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
43438                 1 12/01/25            COOLER RENT                        11-03-3120                 12.50     73389 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
44733                 1 12/03/25            WATER                              11-17-3120                 12.00     73389 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            SCHEOPNER'S WATER CONDITI                                     48.50                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              418 SELF INSURANCE FUND                                                                                                                                                                                                           
GEN25-560             1 12/05/25            EMPR/GENERAL                       45-01-1050              22226.87     73390 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-560             2 12/05/25            EMPR/ELECTRIC PROD                 15-40-1050               4534.44     73390 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-560             3 12/05/25            EMPR/ELECTRIC DIST                 15-42-1050               6856.41     73390 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-560             4 12/05/25            EMPR/ELECTRIC COMM                 15-44-1050               4073.89     73390 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-560             5 12/05/25            EMPR/WATER PROD                    21-40-1050                674.86     73390 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-560             6 12/05/25            EMPR/WATER DIST                    21-42-1050               1145.03     73390 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-560             7 12/05/25            EMPR/SEWER TREAT                   23-41-1050                674.87     73390 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-560             8 12/05/25            EMPR/SEWER COLL                    23-43-1050               1506.25     73390 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            SELF INSURANCE FUND                                        41692.62                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              428 SHERMAN COUNTY LANDFILL                                                                                                                                                                                                       
002-00050137          1 10/01/25            MSW                                11-11-3120                   .32     73391 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
002-00050757          1 11/03/25            C&D                                15-42-3120                  2.09     73391 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
002-00051001          1 11/13/25            C&D                                15-42-3120                  2.09     73391 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
002-00051162          1 11/19/25            C&D                                15-42-3120                   .99     73391 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
002-00051269          1 11/25/25            C&D                                11-11-3120                  5.83     73391 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
002-00051272          1 11/25/25            C&D                                15-42-3120                  3.08     73391 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            SHERMAN COUNTY LANDFILL                                       14.40                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              425 SHERMAN COUNTY TREASURER                                                                                                                                                                                                      
1110                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/WELCOME CENTER               11-02-2500                 90.00     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
1218                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/KANSAS AVE                   11-02-2500                  7.52     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
1219                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/KANSAS AVE                   11-02-2500                494.00     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
1223                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/KANSAS AVE                   11-02-2500                  7.52     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2148                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/AIRPORT                      11-13-2500                  2.74     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2735                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/321 BROADWAY                 11-09-2140                354.90     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2977                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/AIRPORT HANGAR               11-13-2500              12248.82     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2989                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/AIRPORT                      11-13-2500               1136.72     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
2996                  1 11/11/25            TAX/POLICE DEPT                    11-02-2500                180.00     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
3820                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/1006 CENTER                  11-02-2500                180.00     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
3824                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/204 W 11TH                   11-02-2500                180.00     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
4990                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/AIRPORT                      11-13-2500                327.40     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5166                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/ARTS CENTER                  11-02-2500                180.00     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5822                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/POWER PLANT                  15-44-2500                180.00     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
6371                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/AIRPORT                      11-13-2500               1738.99     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
8501-25               1 11/11/25            TAXES/GAS LOBO                     11-02-2500                 57.68     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
8647                  1 11/11/25            TAXES/GAS LOBO                     11-02-2500                 67.38     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
865                   1 11/11/25            TAXES/D'DLAO DR                    11-02-2500                 45.14     73393 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            SHERMAN COUNTY TREASURER                                   17478.81                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              427 SHORES NAPA                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
377077                1 11/20/25            AIR FILTERS                        11-11-3060                 51.87     73394 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
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                              427 SHORES NAPA                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
377862                1 12/15/25            FUEL FILTERS/#41                   15-42-3060                 94.08     73394 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
378672                1 12/09/25            OIL FILTERS X 3 & OIL              11-03-3170                112.54     73394 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            SHORES NAPA                                                  258.49                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              435 SOLOMON ELECTRIC SUPPLY,                                                                                                                                                                                                      
414863                1 11/18/25 21289      25KVA 2400/4160 TRANSFORMER X4     15-42-3050               5450.00     73395 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
414864                1 11/18/25 21290      15KVA POLEMOUNT X 2                15-42-3050               2398.00     73395 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
414864                2 11/18/25 21290      100 KVA POLEMOUNT X 1              15-42-3050               2398.00     73395 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            SOLOMON ELECTRIC SUPPLY,                                   10246.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                              438 STANION WHOLESALE ELECTRI                                                                                                                                                                                                     
5995210-00            1 11/11/25 21411      WR9                                15-42-3050                 71.94     73396 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5995210-00            2 11/11/25 21411      WR189                              15-42-3050                122.63     73396 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5995210-00            3 11/11/25 21411      WR399                              15-42-3050                 85.57     73396 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5995210-00            4 11/11/25 21411      WR419                              15-42-3050                 87.20     73396 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5995210-00            5 11/11/25 21411      CF44 COMPRESSION                   15-42-3050                228.90     73396 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5995210-00            6 11/11/25 21411      DELIVERY CHARGE                    15-42-3050                  9.00     73396 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5995210-01            1 11/11/25 21411      WR359                              15-42-3050                100.83     73396 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
5995210-01            2 11/11/25 21411      WR885                              15-42-3050                170.03     73396 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
6014418-00            1 12/09/25 21413      BG DIES X 2                        15-42-3020                154.40     73396 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            STANION WHOLESALE ELECTRI                                   1030.50                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             4048 SURENCY LIFE & HEALTH                                                                                                                                                                                                         
GEN25-561             1 12/01/25            COBRA ELIGIBILITY                  45-01-1050                 50.00     73397 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            SURENCY LIFE & HEALTH                                         50.00                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             4179 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                                                                                                                                                                                                        
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            WI UNEMP INS DI                    11-00-0012         N       29.38     73348 12/05/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                                        29.38                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             3313 VISA                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
GEN25-574             1 11/30/25            FUEL/BROWN KMU BOARD MTG           11-02-2190                 26.70     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-574             2 11/30/25            BINDER/BROWN                       11-02-3120                 63.95     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-574             3 11/30/25            FUEL/KMEA CONFERENCE               11-02-2190                 34.50     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-574             4 11/30/25            MEAL/KMEA CONFERENCE               11-02-2190                 19.78     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-574             5 11/30/25            ROOM/KMEA CONFERENCE               11-02-2190                 78.87     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-574             6 11/30/25            FUEL/KMEA CONFERENCE               11-02-2190                 29.81     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-574             7 11/30/25            MEAL/KMEA CONFERENCE               11-02-2190                 17.35     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-575             1 11/30/25            CCMFOA/VOLK                        11-02-2080                 75.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-576             1 11/30/25            FUEL/SPRINGER TRAINING             25-01-2170                 18.50     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-576             2 11/30/25            MEAL/SPRINGER TRAINING             25-01-2170                 12.56     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-576             3 11/30/25            MEAL/SPRINGER TRAINING             25-01-2170                 14.44     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-576             4 11/30/25            HW/PARKS                           11-15-2130                  5.77     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-576             5 11/30/25            FUEL/VANVLEET KPERS CONFERENCE     15-44-2190                 36.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-576             6 11/30/25            FUEL/VANVLEET KPERS CONFERENCE     15-44-2190                 33.01     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-576             7 11/30/25            ROOM/VANVLEET KPERS CONFERENCE     15-44-2190                107.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-576             8 11/30/25            IIMC/VOLK MEMBERSHIP               11-02-2080                195.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577             1 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  11-02-2180                 28.11     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
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                             3313 VISA                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
GEN25-577             2 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  11-03-2180                105.39     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577             3 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  11-04-2180                  7.03     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577             4 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  11-06-2180                  7.03     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577             5 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  11-09-2180                  7.03     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577             6 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  11-11-2100                 21.07     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577             7 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  11-15-2100                  7.03     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577             8 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  11-17-2180                 14.05     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577             9 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  11-25-2180                 21.07     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            10 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  15-40-2100                 35.13     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            11 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  15-42-2100                 14.05     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            12 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  15-44-2180                 42.16     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            13 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  21-40-2180                  7.03     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            14 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  21-42-2100                 14.05     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            15 11/30/25            TELEPHONE PORTING                  23-41-2180                  7.03     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            16 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          11-02-2180                 22.26     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            17 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          11-03-2180                 83.50     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            18 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          11-04-2180                  5.57     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            19 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          11-06-2180                  5.57     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            20 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          11-09-2180                  5.57     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            21 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          11-11-2100                 16.70     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            22 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          11-15-2100                  5.57     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            23 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          11-17-2180                 11.14     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            24 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          11-25-2180                 16.70     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            25 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          15-40-2100                 27.84     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            26 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          15-42-2100                 11.14     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            27 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          15-44-2180                 33.40     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            28 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          21-40-2180                  5.57     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            29 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          21-42-2100                 11.14     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            30 11/30/25            TELEPHONE                          23-41-2180                  5.57     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            31 11/30/25            SMS SERVICE/TELEPHONE              15-44-2180                 35.06     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-577            32 11/30/25            UPGRADE FROM 2 TO 8 LINES/TELE     15-44-2180                 31.09     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-578             1 11/30/25            COMMERCIAL APPLICATOR/SNETHEN      11-11-2170                 90.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-578             2 11/30/25            COMMERCIAL APPLICATOR/ROUBDEAU     11-11-2170                 90.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-578             3 11/30/25            COMMERCIAL APPLICATOR/DELGADO      11-11-2170                 90.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-578             4 11/30/25            ROOM/APPLICATOR CLASS SNETHEN      11-11-2190                 94.71     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-578             5 11/30/25            ROOM/APPLICATOR CLASS ROUBDEAU     11-11-2190                 94.71     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-578             6 11/30/25            ROOM/APPLICATOR CLASS DELGADO      11-11-2190                 94.71     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-578             7 11/30/25            MEAL/APPLICATOR CLASS X 3          11-11-2190                 75.08     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-578             8 11/30/25            FUEL/APPLICATOR CLASS              11-11-2190                 45.01     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-578             9 11/30/25            MEAL/APPLICATOR CLASS              11-11-2190                 62.27     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-579             1 11/30/25            18" FIBERGLASS BOLT CUT/21415      15-42-3050                375.04     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-579             2 11/30/25            EDGE SAFETY GLASSES/PO 21416       15-42-2310                209.61     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-579             3 11/30/25            GLOVES                             15-42-2310                160.13     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-579             4 11/30/25            E17 BAKELIGHT SOCKET/PO 21419      15-42-3050                376.83     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-579             5 11/30/25            BULBS/PO 21420                     15-42-3010                593.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-579             6 11/30/25            14 GUAGE TW BLACK/PO 21418         15-42-3050                628.26     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-580             1 11/30/25            FUEL/KMEA CONFERENCE/BEDORE        15-42-2190                 40.33     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-580             2 11/30/25            MEAL/KMEA CONFERENCE/BEDORE        15-42-2190                 38.41     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-580             3 11/30/25            ROOM/KMEA CONFERENCE/BEDORE        15-42-2190                352.20     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-580             4 11/30/25            FUEL/KMEA CONFERENCE/BEDORE        15-42-2190                 31.97     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-580             5 11/30/25            MEAL/KMEA CONFERENCE/BEDORE        15-42-2190                 12.54     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-580             6 11/30/25            STORAGE PERMIT/PO 21127            15-40-3060                 12.25     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-581             1 11/30/25            ROOM/T WRIGHT TRAINING             25-01-2170                119.09     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
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GEN25-581             2 11/30/25            FUEL/T WRIGHT TRAINING             25-01-2170                 38.39     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-581             3 11/30/25            DOG FOOD                           11-03-3250                 64.99     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-581             4 11/30/25            MEAL/T WRIGHT TRAINING             25-01-2170                 17.16     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-581             5 11/30/25            MODELL CONSULTING/PORTER 21324     25-01-2170                695.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-581             6 11/30/25            FUEL/Q WRIGHT KDHE CERT INTEX      25-01-2170                 53.05     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-581             7 11/30/25            DOG FOOD                           11-03-3250                119.98     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-581             8 11/30/25            BOOTS/MADER PO 21329               11-03-3160                240.89     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582             1 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 37.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582             2 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 26.54     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582             3 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC BROWN                   25-01-2170                  7.03     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582             4 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC MOTLEY                  25-01-2170                 17.18     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582             5 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC BROWN                   25-01-2170                 17.19     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582             6 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC MOTLEY                  25-01-2170                 13.48     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582             7 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 20.24     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582             8 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 40.82     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582             9 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 25.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            10 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC MOTLEY                  25-01-2170                  7.03     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            11 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 23.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            12 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC BROWN                   25-01-2170                 14.90     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            13 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC MOTLEY                  25-01-2170                 12.67     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            14 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 37.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            15 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                  8.35     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            16 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 20.10     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            17 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC MOTLEY                  25-01-2170                 12.95     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            18 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC BROWN                   25-01-2170                 15.24     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            19 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 23.00     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            20 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 16.44     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            21 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 14.90     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            22 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 40.01     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            23 11/30/25            FUEL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 35.01     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-582            24 11/30/25            MEAL/KLETC BROWN & MOTLEY          25-01-2170                 15.13     73405 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            VISA                                                        6854.71                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             2895 VISION CARE DIRECT ADM.                                                                                                                                                                                                       
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            VISION CARE DIR                    11-00-0012         N      194.41     73345 12/05/25                                                                                                                              
PR20251128            2 11/28/25            VISION CARE DIR                    15-00-0012         N      120.62     73345 12/05/25                                                                                                                              
PR20251128            3 11/28/25            VISION CARE DIR                    21-00-0012         N       14.82     73345 12/05/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            VISION CARE DIRECT ADM.                                      329.85                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             2254 VYVE COMMUNICATIONS                                                                                                                                                                                                           
GEN25-583             1 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        11-02-2180                180.81     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583             2 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        11-03-2180                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583             3 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        11-04-2180                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583             4 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        11-06-2180                 27.16     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583             5 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        11-09-2180                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583             6 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        11-11-2100                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583             7 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        11-15-2100                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583             8 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        11-17-2180                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583             9 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        11-25-2180                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583            10 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        15-40-2100                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583            11 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        15-42-2100                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
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                             2254 VYVE COMMUNICATIONS                                                                                                                                                                                                           
GEN25-583            12 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        15-44-2180                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583            13 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        21-40-2180                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583            14 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        21-42-2100                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
GEN25-583            15 12/01/25            INTERNET/TELEPHONE PRORATED        23-41-2180                104.46     73407 12/15/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            VYVE COMMUNICATIONS                                         1565.95                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                             4171 WI SCTF                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
PR20251128            1 11/28/25            WI CHILD SUPPOR                    11-00-0012         N      299.07     73347 12/05/25                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            WI SCTF                                                      299.07                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                   -------------                                                                                                                                                
                                            ***** REPORT TOTAL *****                                 2730986.50                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                



GLJRNLUD      Wed Dec 10, 2025  8:33 AM        City of Goodland KS                               OPER: MPV                PAGE    1                                                                                                                             
06.22.23  POSTING DATE:      12/12/2025             GENERAL LEDGER JOURNAL ENTRIES               JRNL:6548                                                                                                                                                      
                                               CALENDAR 12/2025, FISCAL 12/2025                                                                                                                                                                                 
                                                            UPDATE                                                                                                                                                                                              
JRNL ID/                 OTHER NUMBER/                  OTHER REFERENCE/                                                                                                                                                                                        
ACCOUNT NUMBER           ACCOUNT TITLE                  REFERENCE                                 DEBIT              CREDIT  BANK #                                                                                                                             
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
PAYROLL                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
07-01-5030               SELF INSUR BCBS STOP LOSS PYMT STOP LOSS 11/25                        9,617.53                                                                                                                                                         
07-00-0001               SELF INSUR CASH                STOP LOSS 11/25                                            9,617.53     1                                                                                                                               
07-01-5030               SELF INSUR BCBS STOP LOSS PYMT STOP LOSS 12/02                        3,079.16                                                                                                                                                         
07-00-0001               SELF INSUR CASH                STOP LOSS 12/02                                            3,079.16     1                                                                                                                               
07-01-5030               SELF INSUR BCBS STOP LOSS PYMT STOP LOSS 12/09                       36,998.75                                                                                                                                                         
07-00-0001               SELF INSUR CASH                STOP LOSS 12/09                                           36,998.75     1                                                                                                                               
02-01-2150               SALES TX ST IMP PROJ ISS COSTS MUNIHUB BOND                           1,000.00                                                                                                                                                         
02-00-0001               SALES TX ST IMP PROJ CASH      MUNIHUB BOND                                               1,000.00     1                                                                                                                               
45-01-1050               EMP BENEFIT HEALTH/ACC INSUR   BCBS GENERAL                          13,548.01                                                                                                                                                         
45-00-0001               EMP BENEFITS CASH              BCBS GENERAL                                              13,548.01     1                                                                                                                               
15-40-1050               ELEC. PROD. INSURANCE          BCBS ELPR                              2,860.00                                                                                                                                                         
15-00-0001               ELECTRIC CASH                  BCBS ELPR                                                  2,860.00     1                                                                                                                               
15-42-1050               ELEC. DIST. INSURANCE          BCBS ELDI                              4,200.67                                                                                                                                                         
15-00-0001               ELECTRIC CASH                  BCBS ELDI                                                  4,200.67     1                                                                                                                               
15-44-1050               ELEC. COMM & GEN INSURANCE     BCBS ELCG                              2,476.69                                                                                                                                                         
15-00-0001               ELECTRIC CASH                  BCBS ELCG                                                  2,476.69     1                                                                                                                               
21-40-1050               WATER PROD. INSURANCE          BCBS WAPR                                421.07                                                                                                                                                         
21-00-0001               WATER CASH                     BCBS WAPR                                                    421.07     1                                                                                                                               
21-42-1050               WATER DIST. INSURANCE          BCBS WADI                                764.23                                                                                                                                                         
21-00-0001               WATER CASH                     BCBS WADI                                                    764.23     1                                                                                                                               
23-41-1050               SEWER TREATMENT INSURANCE      BCBS SETR                                421.06                                                                                                                                                         
23-00-0001               SEWER CASH                     BCBS SETR                                                    421.06     1                                                                                                                               
23-43-1050               SEWER COLL. INSURANCE          BCBS SECO                                961.70                                                                                                                                                         
23-00-0001               SEWER CASH                     BCBS SECO                                                    961.70     1                                                                                                                               
14-01-5080               SALES TAX REMITTANCE TO STATE  SALES TAX                             18,426.52                                                                                                                                                         
14-00-0001               SALE TAX CASH                  SALES TAX                                                 18,426.52     1                                                                                                                               
15-50-5020               ELECTRIC COMPENSATING TAX      SALES TAX                                146.42                                                                                                                                                         
15-00-0001               ELECTRIC CASH                  SALES TAX                                                    146.42     1                                                                                                                               
21-52-5080               WATER COMPENSATING TAX REMIT.  SALES TAX                                415.10                                                                                                                                                         
21-00-0001               WATER CASH                     SALES TAX                                                    415.10     1                                                                                                                               
11-00-0893               GENERAL OP. MISC RECEIPTS      SALES TAX                                  5.45                                                                                                                                                         
11-00-0001               GENERAL OPERATING CASH         SALES TAX                                                      5.45     1                                                                                                                               
15-50-5020               ELECTRIC COMPENSATING TAX      COMP TAX                                 405.89                                                                                                                                                         
15-00-0001               ELECTRIC CASH                  COMP TAX                                                     405.89     1                                                                                                                               
                                                                                        ---------------     ---------------                                                                                                                                     
                                                                     Journal Total :          95,748.25           95,748.25                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                        ---------------     ---------------                                                                                                                                     
                                                                     Sub Total                95,748.25           95,748.25                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                        ---------------     ---------------                                                                                                                                     
                                                                     ** Report Total **       95,748.25           95,748.25                                                                                                                                     
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06.22.23  POSTING DATE:      12/12/2025             GENERAL LEDGER JOURNAL ENTRIES               JRNL:6548                                                                                                                                                      
                                               CALENDAR 12/2025, FISCAL 12/2025                                                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                     FUND   NAME                                        DEBITS         CREDITS                                                                                                                                                  
                                     -----  -------------------------           --------------  --------------                                                                                                                                                  
                                     02     ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                      1,000.00        1,000.00                                                                                                                                                  
                                     07     SELF INSURANCE                           49,695.44       49,695.44                                                                                                                                                  
                                     11     GENERAL                                       5.45            5.45                                                                                                                                                  
                                     14     SALES TAX                                18,426.52       18,426.52                                                                                                                                                  
                                     15     ELECTRIC UTILITY                         10,089.67       10,089.67                                                                                                                                                  
                                     21     WATER UTILITY                             1,600.40        1,600.40                                                                                                                                                  
                                     23     SEWER UTILITY                             1,382.76        1,382.76                                                                                                                                                  
                                     45     EMPLOYEE BENEFIT                         13,548.01       13,548.01                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                =============== ===============                                                                                                                                                 
                                            TOTALS                                   95,748.25       95,748.25                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
** Transactions affected cash may need to be entered in Bank Rec!    **                                                                                                                                                                                         
** Review transactions that have a number in the Bank # column.      **                                                                                                                                                                                         
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06.22.23  POSTING DATE:      12/12/2025                GENERAL LEDGER SUMMARY                    JRNL:6548                                                                                                                                                      
                                               CALENDAR 12/2025, FISCAL 12/2025                                                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
            ACCOUNT NUMBER           ACCOUNT TITLE                                      DEBITS         CREDITS             NET                                                                                                                                  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------                                                                                                                            
            02-00-0001               SALES TX ST IMP PROJ CASH                             .00        1,000.00        1,000.00-                                                                                                                                 
            02-01-2150               SALES TX ST IMP PROJ ISS COSTS                   1,000.00             .00        1,000.00                                                                                                                                  
            07-00-0001               SELF INSUR CASH                                       .00       49,695.44       49,695.44-                                                                                                                                 
            07-01-5030               SELF INSUR BCBS STOP LOSS PYMT                  49,695.44             .00       49,695.44                                                                                                                                  
            11-00-0001               GENERAL OPERATING CASH                                .00            5.45            5.45-                                                                                                                                 
            11-00-0893               GENERAL OP. MISC RECEIPTS                            5.45             .00            5.45                                                                                                                                  
            14-00-0001               SALE TAX CASH                                         .00       18,426.52       18,426.52-                                                                                                                                 
            14-01-5080               SALES TAX REMITTANCE TO STATE                   18,426.52             .00       18,426.52                                                                                                                                  
            15-00-0001               ELECTRIC CASH                                         .00       10,089.67       10,089.67-                                                                                                                                 
            15-40-1050               ELEC. PROD. INSURANCE                            2,860.00             .00        2,860.00                                                                                                                                  
            15-42-1050               ELEC. DIST. INSURANCE                            4,200.67             .00        4,200.67                                                                                                                                  
            15-44-1050               ELEC. COMM & GEN INSURANCE                       2,476.69             .00        2,476.69                                                                                                                                  
            15-50-5020               ELECTRIC COMPENSATING TAX                          552.31             .00          552.31                                                                                                                                  
            21-00-0001               WATER CASH                                            .00        1,600.40        1,600.40-                                                                                                                                 
            21-40-1050               WATER PROD. INSURANCE                              421.07             .00          421.07                                                                                                                                  
            21-42-1050               WATER DIST. INSURANCE                              764.23             .00          764.23                                                                                                                                  
            21-52-5080               WATER COMPENSATING TAX REMIT.                      415.10             .00          415.10                                                                                                                                  
            23-00-0001               SEWER CASH                                            .00        1,382.76        1,382.76-                                                                                                                                 
            23-41-1050               SEWER TREATMENT INSURANCE                          421.06             .00          421.06                                                                                                                                  
            23-43-1050               SEWER COLL. INSURANCE                              961.70             .00          961.70                                                                                                                                  
            45-00-0001               EMP BENEFITS CASH                                     .00       13,548.01       13,548.01-                                                                                                                                 
            45-01-1050               EMP BENEFIT HEALTH/ACC INSUR                    13,548.01             .00       13,548.01                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                =============== =============== ===============                                                                                                                                 
                                     TRANSACTION TOTALS                              95,748.25       95,748.25             .00                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                



PAYROLL REGISTER

ORDINANCE #2025-P24

12/5/2025

DEPARTMENT GROSS PAY

GENERAL 61,350.50

ELECTRIC 35,372.54

WATER 5,542.00

SEWER 5,192.42

TOTAL 107,457.46

PASSED AND SIGNED THIS ____________ DAY OF___________________________________, 2025

___________________________________        _______________________________________
CITY CLERK                                                          MAYOR



AGENDA ITEM #
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM:   Mary Volk, City Clerk
 Shauna Johnson, Deputy City Clerk
 Kent Brown, City Manager

DATE: 12/15/2025

ITEM:   Ordinance 1808 – Electric Utility Rate Increase – Operational Cost Adjustment
(OCA) replacement

NEXT STEP:  Approve Ordinance or Staff direction

__X__ORDINANCE
______MOTION
_____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:
This ordinance reflects what was presented during the Waterworth electric rates review.  The
ordinance increases the monthly customer charge by
$3.90 for residential,
No change for low-income qualified meters,
$6.50 for small commercial,
$3.90 for large commercial,

The usage rate would increase by
$0.0279 for residential - - (from 0.1270 per kwh to 0.1549 per kwh for the first 500 kwh,
0.1613 per kwh for 501 to 1,000 kwh per month, and 0.1651 per kwh for each kwh over 1,000
kwh)
$0.0220 for low income - - (from 0.1100 per kwh to 0.1320 per kwh)
$0.0330 for small commercial - - (from 0.1100 per kwh to 0.1430 per kwh)
$0.0270 for large commercial - - (from 0.0900 per kwh to 0.1170 per kwh)
 And demand for large commercial changed from 9.5 to 12.35 per KW.

II.  RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:
Staff is recommending the Commission pass the Ordinance on an increase to electric rates to
replace the Operational Cost Adjustment.

III. FISCAL IMPACTS:
Overall impact to customers electric bill will remain unchanged.  There is not an
expectation of increased revenue from this ordinance.

IV. BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
From the November 17, 2025 City Commission minutes – (copied from beginning of
electric rate discussion)



A. Waterworth Utility Rates – Aryan Chawla from Waterworth . . . When reviewing electric
funds, again we look at baselines.  You have the base rates, then the OCA which is a rider
adjusting for increased costs.  The OCA has been effective to manage rates and pay costs.
Kent stated, the key issue with OCA is it is calculated on monthly costs and when costs
increase that is an adder on the utility bills.  Dustin has discussed with the commission how
costs continue to increase.  Inflation for electric materials and supplies is much more than
stated inflation rate.  In 2025 there has been an OCA nine out of the ten months.  Previous
years it was a lot less.  It is expected to continue in future.  It is a difficult conversation because
unexpected costs of utility are passed on in OCA.  It does not just relate to power purchase,
but all monthly expenses.  In our proposal, we are proposing to change the OCA to only apply
to power purchased. The OCA is about 25% of utility revenue.  Aryan stated, the
recommendation is to eliminate OCA but increase base rate 25% to make up for OCA revenue.
The budget is about $6,800,000 and expect with this rate increase you will reach that goal.
The bills will not increase by 25% because you will not have the OCA.  People will be able to
anticipate their bills with increase.  With this rate, everyone pays same.  In proposed rate
structure, we have increased both the base rate and usage rate by customer class.  There are
two proposed versions for a rate change.  The first is increase bills 25% which does not change
final bill because customers are already paying rate in OCA.  The other proposal is changes
by tiers, not every tier is same rate change.  Vice-Mayor Howard stated, I do not like raising
rates but costs are increasing.  Kent stated, the change we are looking at is keeping revenue as
it is now, just simplifying without OCA.  This spreads OCA over 12 months instead of months
costs are higher.  It would take an ordinance change to change OCA charge.  The KMEA rate
study presented a few months ago showed the city was between rates for Evergy and Wichita.
Power is going to become more expensive.  We do the best we can but we want to make it
simple for the public.  The OCA makes it very difficult to determine if hitting revenue targets
in order to meet system needs.  Commissioner Redlin stated, this is more pro-active then
reactive.  Aryan stated, yes.  Vice-Mayor Howard stated, all departments should be self-
sufficient and cannot lose money.  We cannot raise labor rates but have to raise the rate on our
product.  Aryan stated, I have been working with many communities on electric.  For
Goodland the situation is the OCA is capturing additional costs.  Most municipalities use a
power cost adjustment as a means to manage excess power costs.  Kent stated, once staff
presents ordinance for rate changes, we want to review results and have a similar presentation
in a year for commission to stay on top of information.  Vice-Mayor Howard thanked Aryan
for his assistance.

===================================
This ordinance is mainly about charging a rate that doesn’t require an OCA to be added every
month as part of the electric bill.  The goal is to be much more straightforward in the billing
in the electric utility.

V. LEGAL ISSUES:
None.

VI.   CONFLICTS OR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES:
None.

VII.  SUMMARY AND ALTERNATIVES:

           Commission may take one of the following actions:

1. Move forward as requested.
2. Reject the proposal and process.
3. Direct staff to pursue an alternative approach.



ORDINANCE NO. 1808

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO UTILITIES IN THE CITY OF GOODLAND,
AMENDING SECTIONS 17-202, 17-203, 17-204 and 17-401 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY
OF GOODLAND.

WHEREAS, pursuant to K.S.A. Article 66 Section 104, the City of Goodland has the power and
authority to control and regulate all public utilities and common carriers situated and operated
wholly or principally within any city or principally operated for the benefit of such city or its
people, and

WHEREAS, the City has the power and authority to pass rates, rules, and regulations governing
the operation of those municipal utilities; and

WHEREAS, the City deems it necessary to adjust rates to maintain a fiscally sound
enterprise fund; and

WHEREAS, the City sought the assistance of Muniworth, dba Waterworth, to review and adjust
rates in Sections 17-202, 17-203, 17-204 and 17-401 of the Code of the City of Goodland while
eliminating a monthly cost adjustment that will no longer be added to monthly electrical utility
bills for all classes of electric customer of the City of Goodland, Kansas until reviewed and revised
to meet extraordinary power purchase costs only. Said adjustment was known as operational cost
adjustment charge (OCA) and was calculated according to total monthly operating costs in Section
17-205; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and welfare that this
amendment to the electric utility services rates and charges be made; and now

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
GOODLAND, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. Section 17-202 of the Code of the City of Goodland, Kansas is hereby
amended as follows:

(a) Customer charge in city: $18.90 per meter.
(b) Customer charge outside city: $37.80 per meter.
(c) Energy charge for 0 – 500 KWH: $0.1422 per KWH.

Energy charge for 501-1000 KWH: $0.1461 per KWH.
Energy charge for 1001+ KWH: $0.1499 per KWH.

SECTION 3. Section 17-203 of the Code of the City of Goodland, Kansas is hereby
amended as follows:

(a) Customer charge in city: $31.50 per meter.
(b) Customer charge outside city: $63.00 per meter.
(c) Energy charge: $0.1375 per KWH.
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SECTION 4. Section 17-204 of the Code of the City of Goodland, Kansas is hereby
amended as follows:

For those customers meeting the criteria as set forth in section 17-201 of the Code of the
City of Goodland to be classified as a large commercial customer the rates for electrical service
shall be as follows:

(1) Customer charge, in city:  $18.90 per meter.
(2) Customer charge, outside city:  $37.80 per meter.
(3) Energy charge: $0.1125 per KWH
(4)  Metered demand charge: $11.40 per KWH
(5)  All users in this section shall be subject to a demand charge. The current monthly

demand charge shall be established by the highest measured demand (corrected
for power factor if required) during any 15-minute period occurring during the
current billing cycle, reset monthly.

SECTION 5. Section 17-401 of the Code of the City of Goodland, Kansas is hereby
amended as follows:

Any household whose total annual income according to the number of persons in the
household is less than the poverty guidelines updated periodically in the Federal Register by the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services under the authority of 42 U.S.C. 9902(2), shall
be eligible for a monthly low-income electric rate, which shall be charged as follow:

(1) Energy charge: $0.1232 per KWH.
(2) Customer charge: None.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect for
all Utility Customers of the City of Goodland billed for usage on or after January 1, 2026 and after
publication in the official city newspaper.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Goodland, Kansas this
15th day of December, 2025.

____________________________________
Jason Showalter, Mayor

ATTEST:

_______________________________
Mary P. Volk, City Clerk
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Begin forwarded message:

From: Elena Larson <elarson@prairielandelectric.com>
Date: December 5, 2025 at 3:51:42 PM MST
To: accounts.payable@goodlandks.gov, dustin.bedore@goodlandks.gov
Subject: 2026 Wholesale Rate

We wanted to make you aware of the changes in wholesale power cost approved by Sunflower
Electric Power Corporation’s Board of Directors to be effective January 1, 2026 (for usage beginning
on or after that date).  These rate changes from our wholesale power supplier are noted below. You
will see these new rates reflected on your February bill. Please let us know if you have any further
questions.

WHM-25 WHM-26
Previous Updated

Coincident Demand ($/kW)
Summer $11.12 $12.85

Winter $7.36 $8.14

Non-Coincident Demand ($/kW) $3.24 $3.54

Energy Charge ($/kWh) $0.007334 $0.007437

Sincerely,



Month Consumption
1-500kw=.1422 501-1000=.1461 1000+=.1499 Small Comm = $0.1375 Large Comm =$0.1125 

Current New Current New Current New
January 0 Low 15.00$     18.90$              25.00$         31.50$         15.00$                   18.90$                    

500 High 89.05$     90.00$               90.55$         100.25$       70.55$                   75.15$                    
1000 High 163.10$  163.05$            156.10$      169.00$      126.10$                131.40$                 

 6359 High 956.77$  966.36$            58500 7,694.35$  8,075.25$  160000 17,791.00$          18,018.90$           

April 0 Low 15.00$     18.90$              25.00$         31.50$         15.00$                   18.90$                    
500 High 94.07$     90.00$              95.57$         100.25$       75.57$                   75.15$                    

1000 High 173.13$  163.05$             166.13$      169.00$      136.13$                131.40$                 
 4059 High 656.85$  621.59$            36240 5,139.55$  5,014.50$  138080 16,740.63$          15,552.90$           

July 0 Low 15.00$     18.90$              25.00$         31.50$         15.00$                   18.90$                    
500 High 93.78$     90.00$              95.28$         100.25$       75.28$                   75.15$                    

1000 High 172.55$  163.05$            165.55$      169.00$      135.55$                131.40$                 
 5174 High 830.16$  788.73$            53600 7,558.48$  7,401.50$  186400 22,485.52$          20,988.90$           

 
October 0 Low 15.00$     18.90$              25.00$         31.50$         15.00$                   18.90$                    

500 High 84.11$     90.00$              85.61$         100.25$       65.61$                   75.15$                    
1000 High 153.21$  163.05$            146.21$      169.00$      116.21$                131.40$                 

 4232 High 599.90$  647.53$            51920 6,318.22$  7,170.50$  172000 17,423.12$          19,368.90$           

Residental Small Comm Large Comm Demand Not Included



Breakdown of Residental per year
1 500 1000 High HIGH KW

Curent New Current New Curent New Current New HIGH KW
Jan 15.00$      18.90$       89.05$            90.00$          163.10$         163.05$          956.77$            966.36$            6359
Feb 15.00$      18.90$       78.50$            90.00$          142.00$         163.05$         528.84$            619.65$            4046
Mar 15.00$      18.90$       78.51$            90.00$          147.56$         163.05$         549.22$            617.25$            4030
Apr 15.00$      18.90$      ` 94.07$            90.00$          173.13$         163.05$         656.85$            621.59$            4059
May 15.00$      18.90$       83.98$            90.00$          152.95$         163.05$         598.39$            647.08$            4229
Jun 15.00$      18.90$       93.11$            90.00$          171.21$         163.05$         781.52$            748.71$            4907
July 15.00$      18.90$       93.78$            90.00$          172.55$         163.05$         830.16$            643.02$            5174
Aug 15.00$      18.90$       87.40$            90.00$          159.80$         163.05$         753.77$            777.94$            5102
Sept 15.00$      18.90$       90.06$            90.00$          165.11$         163.05$         1,108.40$        1,105.02$        7284
Oct 15.00$      18.90$       84.11$            90.00$          153.21$         163.05$         599.90$            647.53$            4232
Nov 15.00$      18.90$       85.22$            90.00$          155.43$         163.05$         527.99$            560.73$            3653
Dec 15.00$      18.90$       87.60$            90.00$          160.20$         163.05$         629.49$            647.53$            4232

180.00$   226.80$   1,045.35$     1,080.00$   1,916.25$     1,956.60$     8,521.31$        8,602.40$        



Breakdown of Small Commercial per year
1 500 5000 High HIGH KW

Curent New Current New Curent New Current New HIGH KW
Jan 25.00$      31.50$       90.55$            100.25$        680.50$         719.00$          7,694.35$        8,075.25$        58500
Feb 25.00$      31.50$       80.00$            100.25$        575.00$         719.00$         5,283.00$        6,604.00$        47800
Mar 25.00$      31.50$       80.01$            100.25$        602.80$         719.00$         4,589.62$        5,462.75$        39500
Apr 25.00$      31.50$      ` 95.57$            100.25$        730.65$         719.00$         5,129.55$        5,014.50$        36240
May 25.00$      31.50$       85.48$            100.25$        629.75$         719.00$         4,853.32$        5,520.50$        39920
Jun 25.00$      31.50$       94.61$            100.25$        721.05$         719.00$         8,310.78$        6,840.50$        49520
July 25.00$      31.50$       95.28$            100.25$        727.75$         719.00$         7,937.97$        7,401.50$        53600
Aug 25.00$      31.50$       88.90$            100.25$        664.00$         719.00$         6,670.60$        7,181.50$        52000
Sept 25.00$      31.50$       91.56$            100.25$        690.55$         719.00$         5,604.97$        5,795.50$        41920
Oct 25.00$      31.50$       85.61$            100.25$        631.05$         719.00$         4,349.77$        4,937.50$        35680
Nov 25.00$      31.50$       86.72$            100.25$        642.16$         719.00$         4,991.82$        5,564.50$        40240
Dec 25.00$      31.50$       89.10$            100.25$        666.00$         719.00$         6,681.14$        7,170.50$        51920

300.00$   378.00$   1,063.35$     1,203.00$   7,961.26$     8,628.00$     72,096.90$     75,568.50$     



Breakdown of Larger Commercial per year
1 500 10000 High HIGH KW

Curent New Current New Curent New Current New HIGH KW
Jan 15.00$      18.90$       70.55$            75.15$          1,126.00$     1,143.90$      17,791.00$     18,018.90$     160000
Feb 15.00$      18.90$       60.00$            75.15$          915.00$         1,143.90$     12,615.00$     15,768.90$     140000
Mar 15.00$      18.90$       62.78$            75.15$          970.60$         1,143.90$     16,588.93$     19,530.90$     173440
Apr 15.00$      18.90$      ` 75.57$            75.15$          1,226.30$     1,143.90$     16,740.63$     15,552.90$     138080
May 15.00$      18.90$       65.48$            75.15$          1,024.50$     1,143.90$     18,266.76$     20,358.90$     180800
Jun 15.00$      18.90$       74.61$            75.15$          1,207.10$     1,143.90$     33,756.20$     31,860.90$     283040
July 15.00$      18.90$       75.28$            75.15$          1,220.50$     1,143.90$     22,485.52$     20,988.90$     186400
Aug 15.00$      18.90$       68.90$            75.15$          1,093.00$     1,143.90$     28,767.42$     30,024.90$     266720
Sept 15.00$      18.90$       71.56$            75.15$          1,146.10$     1,143.90$     13,063.37$     12,996.90$     115360
Oct 15.00$      18.90$       65.61$            75.15$          1,027.10$     1,143.90$     13,828.14$     15,372.90$     136480
Nov 15.00$      18.90$       66.72$            75.15$          1,049.31$     1,143.90$     12,426.60$     13,518.90$     120000
Dec 15.00$      18.90$       69.10$            75.15$          1,097.00$     1,143.90$     18,625.40$     19,368.90$     172000

180.00$   226.80$   826.13$         901.80$       13,102.51$   13,726.80$   224,954.96$   233,362.80$   



AGENDA ITEM
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM:  Zach Hildebrand- Building Inspector, Kent Brown – City Manager

DATE:  12/15/25

ITEM:  Ordinance 1810 -- Amendment to Right of Way Use Management

NEXT STEP: Commission Motion

_____ORDINANCE
__X__MOTION
_____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:   After the recent fiber projects it was brought to staff’s
attention there is nothing in municipal code to add a layer of protection for the city. 811
Damage Prevention as well as the City of Lawrence have been in contact with me and
have helped draft this ordinance to provide a level of protection.

The Large areas that the fiber companies are covering are making it very difficult for
our Water, Sewer and Electric Departments to get everything located in the time frame
given by law and to complete their day-to-day tasks to keep utilities running smoothly
to the community.

This amendment to the current code will add a layer of protection and force the fiber
companies to do more ground work before showing up and digging holes and laying
fiber.

The City of Lawrence Fiber & ROW Manager, Jeff Berkenmeier, has been drafting this
ordinance and shared it with me. Some aspects of the ordinance were changed to fit our
cities needs as we are a lot different than Lawrence.

II.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The "BEAD Act" refers to the Broadband Equity, Access,
and Deployment (BEAD) Program, a massive $42.45 billion federal initiative from the 2021
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) to close the digital divide by funding high-speed
internet deployment, especially in unserved rural areas. We are now experiencing this and it
will only increase as larger companies are starting to run their own fiber networks as well such
as google.

The ordinance presented in front of you will put restrictions as to how many linear feet they can
run for a permit. This will reduce the number of locates they are calling in reducing the worry
for our staff about locating and completing day-to-day tasks. Before the next permit can be
pulled, they must pass a final inspection before the date of completion on the permit that they
determined.



It also adds a level of protection to ensure nothing is placed in the way of our current or future
planned infrastructure. We have had a handful of incidents already with clipped power lines,
vaults placed right on top of valves for fire hydrants and vaults being placed so close to electric
poles that they would damage them if we ever had to replace that pole.

It was also required that a pre-construction meeting is held and many things for them to
identify to reduce the possible conflictions in the field. Most of these items will be addressed
before hand so we won’t have issues during the final inspection.

This will also protect the community as they will not be able to work 7 days a week and only
from 8:00pm to 4:00pm Monday through Friday. Ensuring that no one is having to listen to
construction outside of their home 7 days of the week.

III.  RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP: I move to adopt ordinance 1810 to
amend Chapter 15 Article 7 Management of Uses of Right-of-Way.



ORDINANCE NO. 1810 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TEXT OF THE MANAGEMENT OF USES OF 

RIGHTS-OF-WAY TO INCLUDE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR 

REQUIRMENTS, HOURS OF OPERATION, PERMITTING PROCESSES AND FEE’S, 

AND INSTALLATION STANDARDS WITHIN THE RIGHTS-OF-WAYS FOR THE 

MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF GOODLAND, KANSAS.  

 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has found it is in the best interest of the City of 

Goodland to amend the text in Chapter 15 Article VII of the Municipal Code for the City of 

Goodland, Kansas 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY OF GOODLAND, KANSAS:   

 

 SECTION 1. The City of Goodland Code Chapter 15 Article VII is hereby amended to read 

as follows:  

ARTICLE VII. MANAGEMENT OF USES OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY 

Sec. 15-701. Definitions. 

(a) "Day" shall mean one working business day, with hours from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 

(b) "Excavate, Excavating, or Excavation" shall generally be considered as any penetration of the earth, asphalt, 

concrete, gravel, brick or any other material in or on the ground, by any means, for the purposes of installing, 

maintaining, locating or identifying facilities in the ROW. 

(c) "Public right-of-way" means only the area of real property in which the city has a dedicated or acquired right-

of-way interest in the real property. It shall include the area on, below or above the present and future streets, 

alleys, avenues, roads, highways, parkways or boulevards dedicated or acquired as right-of-way. The term 

does not include the airwaves above a right-of-way with regard to wireless telecommunications or other non-

wire telecommunications or broadcast service, easements obtained by utilities or private easements in platted 

subdivisions or tracts.  

(d) "Occupant" means any person, firm, corporation, association, utility, or entity, which enters upon the right-of-

way of the city, or in any manner establishes a physical presence on, upon, in or over the right-of-way of the 

city, for the purpose of installing, construction, maintaining or operating lines, conduits, wires, fiber optic 

wires, cables, pipes, pipelines, poles, towers, vaults or appliances, or related facilities or appurtenances 

thereto.  

Occupant shall not include the following:  

(1) Any person, firm, corporation, association, or entity installing, constructing, maintaining or operating an 

installation governed by Chapter 4, Article IV, of the Code of the City of Goodland, Kansas. Nothing 

herein shall exempt any person, firm, corporation, association or entity from complying with Chapter of 

the Code of the City of Goodland, Kansas.  

(2) Any person, firm, corporation, association, or entity installing, constructing, or maintaining a fence 

governed by Chapter 4, Article VIII, of the Code of the City of Goodland, Kansas. Nothing herein shall  

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

exempt any person, firm, corporation, association or entity from complying with Chapter 4, of the Code of the 

City of Goodland, Kansas.  

(3) Any person, firm, corporation, association, or entity installing, constructing or maintaining residential 

landscaping. "Landscaping" means the treatment of the ground surface with live planting materials, 

including but not limited to, trees, shrubs, grass, ground cover or other growing horticultural material. 

Other materials such as wood chips, stone, or decorative rock may also be utilized.  

(e) “Underground Broadband Facilities” shall mean underground fiber optic cable, coaxial cable, DSL or other 

facilities that support telecommunications service for broadband, as defined in K.S.A. 66-1,187. 

 

Sec. 15-702. ROW Permit Required; ROW Permit Exemptions; ROW Permit Application; 

ROW Permit Approval, Denial, & Revocation; and ROW Permit Inspections and 

Close Out Requirements. 

1. No person, firm, corporation, association, utility, or entity, shall enter upon the right-of-way to the city, or 

in any manner establish a physical presence on, upon, in or over the right-of-way of the city, for the 

purpose of installing, construction, maintaining or operating lines, conduits, wires, fiber optic wires, cables, 

pipes, pipelines, poles, towers, vaults or appliances, or related facilities or appurtenances thereto, without 

the express written permission of the city. The permission of the city may be granted by a franchise 

agreement pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 12-2001 et seq. or by such other agreement as the 

governing body determines best protects the public interest in the right-of-way.  

a. Nothing in this article shall be interpreted as granting an occupant the authority to construct, 

maintain or operate any facility or related appurtenance on property owned by a city outside of the 

public right-of-way.  

b. The city shall process each valid and administratively complete application for use of the right-of-

way within 30 days. 

2. ROW Permit Required: All users of the ROW shall obtain and have in their possession, prior to any use of 

the ROW, a valid and active ROW Permit. All users of the ROW, including the City of Goodland, shall, if 

required by these regulations, obtain and have in their possession a valid Temporary Traffic Control Permit. 

a. Row Permits are valid for 60 days. A permit extension of 60 days may be requested. Fee 

assessments will apply for areas of unfinished work and areas of incomplete restoration. 

b. The City of Goodland reserves the right to limit the number of active permits issued to a utility 

company or contractor. 

3. Application: The applicant shall complete the form in full and shall provide all information requested 

therein, including but not limited to:  

a. the name of the applicant,  

b. contact information,  

c. the date or dates for which the ROW Permit is sought,  

d. the location and nature of the proposed use of the ROW,  

e. all approved plans (showing existing utilities and easements),  

f. any traffic control plans (if necessary),  

g. insurance,  



 

 

h. A performance bond, in a form acceptable to the city, from a surety licensed to conduct surety 

business in the State of Kansas, insuring appropriate and timely performance in the construction 

and maintenance of facilities located in the public right-of-way, 

i. payment of the ROW Permit Fee and any and all other information that may be required by the 

City Manager or his or her designee to review and to process the application, and 

4. Applications for a ROW Permit shall be filed with the City Manager or his or her designee according to the 

following timelines: 

a. 14 business days prior to the commencement date of the proposed use of the ROW when no 

Temporary Traffic Control plan is required. 

b. 20 business days prior to the commencement date of the proposed use of the ROW when the use 

calls for a full road closure of an arterial or collector street under. 

5. ROW Temporary Use – Excavation Permit. 

a. ROW Temporary Use – Excavation Permit shall permit the temporary use of the ROW, including 
but not limited to major excavations, installation of facilities, utility service connections, driveway 
installations, sidewalk installations, etc. unless otherwise exempted later in this section. Any person 
applying for a Class 3 permit must submit a copy of a valid certification of completion of the Kansas 
811 Damage Prevention Awareness Training v2. The certification is available at no cost and 
accessible at kansas811.com.  

6. In the event of an emergency, in order to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the community, a Person 

may perform temporary work in the Public Right of Way or may use the Public Right of Way on a 

temporary basis without first acquiring from the City a ROW Permit. In the event of an emergency, the 

City shall be notified of the emergency at the earliest practicable time and a permit shall be submitted 

within 2 business days. All applicable ROW Permit Fees will be charged. 

7. ROW Permit Exemptions: 

a. Single, duplex, or triplex residential dwellings and remodels of the same shall be exempt from the 

ROW Permitting requirements, if and only if there is an active and valid City-issued Building, 

Plumbing, Mechanical or Electrical Permit, assuming the proposed work or activity affects the 

ROW. This exemption from the ROW Permit requirement shall apply only to utility service tie-

ins, repairs, or replacements, or new driveway construction, which shall be inclusive of curb and 

gutter and abutting sidewalk of the affected driveway. ROW Permit fees will be waived under this 

exemption. 

b. The review and approval of the Building, Plumbing, Mechanical or Electrical Permits will be 

handled on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of the City Manager or his or her designee. The 

exemption of a ROW permit shall not excuse the applicant from any bonding or insurance 

requirements, 

c. Temporary traffic control devices shall be installed where applicable and shall be installed in 

accordance with these Regulations. The City Manager or his or her designee, at its discretion, may 

require ROW permits on a case-by-case basis if a ROW Permit is determined to be necessary. 

d. Arborist, landscapers, moving companies, delivery vehicles and similar type vehicles are exempt 

from obtaining a ROW Permit so long as they are lawfully and legally parked. 

e. Utility Locators are exempt from obtaining a ROW Permit.  

f. The City shall be exempt from ROW Permitting requirements. 

g. The City Manager or his or her designee at their professional discretion can exempt a person, or 

entity from requiring a ROW Permitting Requirements.  

8. ROW Permit Issuance, Denial, and Revocation; Appeals: 

a. ROW Permit Issuance: The City Manager or his or her designee shall review each application for 

a ROW Permit and may, in the exercise of its discretion, approve the application if: 



 

 

i. the application is complete, 

ii. the required fees have been paid, 

iii. the proposed use is temporary in nature, and 

iv. if, in view of the proposed location, the proposed use will not constitute a traffic safety 

hazard, will not destroy, damage, or impair the ROW or use of the ROW, and will serve a 

legitimate purpose. 

b. Additional Conditions: In the exercise of its discretion, the City Manager or his or her designee 

may also impose additional conditions on the issuance of any ROW Permit, as may be necessary. 

i. All Users of the ROW, whose work or other use of the ROW will exceed two thousand 

(2,000) linear feet, shall be required, prior to the issuance of any ROW Permit, to meet 

with the City Manager or his or her designee for a preconstruction meeting to discuss the 

work or other use, by what means the User will notify the public and affected 

landowners, and any other issues that may be related to the proposed work or use. 

c. ROW Permit Denial: The City Manager or his or her designee may, in the exercise of its 

discretion, deny any application for a Temporary Right of Way Permit: 

i. if the application is incomplete, 

ii. if the required fees have not been paid, 

iii. if the application does not otherwise meet all the requirements of Section 15.702.3, 

iv. if the applicant, General Contractor, or Subcontractor listed on the application has had a 

Right of Way Permit revoked within the past two years, 

v. if the applicant, General Contractor, or any Subcontractor listed on the application has 

failed to maintain a bond on file for the necessary length of time, 

vi. if the City of Goodland has filed a claim against the applicant's, General Contractor, or 

any Subcontractor listed on the applications’ bond within the past two years, 

vii. if the applicant, General Contractor, or any Subcontractor listed on the application has 

any past due charges or fees payable to the city, 

viii. if, in view of the proposed location, the proposed use will constitute a traffic safety 

hazard, will destroy, damage, or impair the ROW or use of the ROW, or will not serve a 

legitimate purpose. 

ix. If the city denies a request to use or occupy a specific portion of the public right-of-way, 

the requester shall be served a notice of such denial by first class mail. The notice shall 

indicate that the requester shall have ten days from the date of receipt of the notice to 

request a public hearing by the city governing body concerning the denial. Failure to 

make a timely request for a hearing shall constitute a waiver of the person's right to 

contest the denial before the governing body. The hearing shall be held by the governing 

body within 30 days after the filing of the request therefore, and the potential occupant 

shall be advised by the city of the time and place of the hearing. Following the public 

hearing, if the city governing body denies a potential occupant's request to use or occupy 

a specific portion of the public right-of-way, such determination may be appealed to 

district court.  

d. ROW Permit Revocation: The City Manager or his or her designee may, in the exercise of its 

discretion, revoke any ROW Permit if: 

i. The ROW Permit Holder's use of the ROW creates a traffic or other safety hazard or will 

otherwise destroy, damage, or impair the ROW or use of the ROW, such that immediate 

action must be taken to protect the public safety or the ROW; 



 

 

ii. The ROW Permit Holder violates any provision of the City Code or other law governing 

the use allowed by the ROW Permit; 

iii. The ROW Permit Holder fails to meet any and all conditions imposed upon the issuance 

of the ROW Permit; 

iv. The ROW Permit Holder fails to comply with any submitted plan, including any 

Temporary Traffic Control Plan; or 

v.  The ROW Permit Holder procured the ROW Permit through fraud or misrepresentation. 

vi. Any revocation of a ROW Permit shall be in writing, shall specifically state the grounds 

for the revocation, and shall include an order to cease, forthwith, use of the ROW. 

9. ROW Permit Inspections and Closeout Requirements. 

a. Inspection of ROW Work. The ROW Permit Holder is responsible for notifying the City Manager 

or his or her designee at least 48 hours in advance of the commencement of use of the ROW. Any 

use completed without proper notification may be required to be removed. Inspection hours are 

from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding City holidays. Any after-hours' 

inspection requests will be considered on a case-by-case basis, and will require additional 

Inspection Fees. 

b. All permit close out requirements in this Section shall be completed within 5 business days of the 

completion of the scope of work listed in the permit. Failure to comply with the provisions of the 

requirements may result, in the discretion of the City Manager or his or her designee, in an 

applicant not being able to apply for additional ROW Permits until any and all permits are 

properly closed out in accordance with the provisions of this Section. 

i. ROW Permit Close Out Requirements:  

1. An electronic notification to the City Manager or his or her designee that the 

work described in the permit has been completed and passed inspection. The 

method and form of the electronic notification shall be provided on the ROW 

Permit. The electronic notice shall include, but not limited to, the date of 

completion and if any work not listed on the permit was performed. 

2. A post-construction inspection shall be required. Please notify the City manager 

or his or her designee 48 hours in advance that construction and reclamation has 

been completed and is ready for inspection. 

3. A photo log shall be required. The form and content of the photo log will be 

submitted on the City of Goodlands website or by other electronic means as 

determined by the City Manager or his or her designee. The photo log shall 

include, but is not limited to, a series of pictures documenting the work site 

before and after the permitted work has been completed.   

Sec. 15-703 Contractor and Crew requirements for work in the ROW 

Any person performing work in the ROW shall comply with the requirements of this Section of the Regulations 

and shall present proof of compliance as required prior to performing any work in the ROW: 

1) General Contractors. General Contractors must have contractual privity directly with a ROW User or Service 

Provider shall have the following prior to performing work in the ROW: 
a) a valid General Contractors license with the City of Goodland, 

b) apply for a KDHE NOI for Construction Stormwater Permit if the project is to disturb more than one acre, 

and  
c) any and all required insurance and bonds in accordance with these Regulations and of the City Code, as 

amended. 



 

 

2) Subcontractors. Subcontractors must have direct contractual privity with a General Contractor that has a 
direct contract with a ROW User or Service Provider. A subcontractor cannot contract any of the services that 

they have been contracted or otherwise engaged to complete. The City Manager or his or her designee may 

waive this requirement upon written request if it finds, in its discretion, that good cause for the waiver has 

been shown. Subcontractors shall have the following prior to performing work in the ROW: 

a) a valid General Contractors license with the City, and 

b) any and all required insurance and bonds in accordance with these Regulations and of the City Code, as 

amended, unless a written agreement indemnity agreement between the Subcontractor and the General 

Contractor is provided in which the General Contractor agrees to either indemnify the Subcontractor or 
provides an insurance certificate and bond that lists the Subcontractor as covered by the insurance policy 

and bond. 

Sec.15-704 Installation of Underground Telecommunications Lines.  

Underground Broadband Facilities installed by Service Providers or ROW Users shall be installed parallel to the 

roadway (longitudinally) between the right-of-way line and toe of backslope (back line of the ditch bottom) on the 

rights of way of non-interstate fully controlled access highways, partially controlled access highways, and non-

access-controlled highways. Such longitudinal installations shall be:  

1) Placed in a conduit that includes a tracer wire or be comprised of armored fiber cable or other material that the 

City Manager or his or her designee determines allows tracing. 

2) Hand holes for Underground Broadband Facilities less than or equal to 3-foot x 4 foot for branch connections 

may be located in a location approved by the City Manager or his or her designee; on other department property 

approved by the City Manager or his or her designee or on private right-of-way. At the City Manager or his or 

her designee’s discretion, hand holes less than or equal to 3-foot x 4 foot to aid line installation may be located 

mid-mile. Hand holes shall be flush and maintained in a flush condition to the existing ground and structurally 

adequate to withstand highway maintenance operations and operations by other users of the right-of-way. Hand 

holes larger than 3-foot x 4 foot and Vaults shall be located on private right-of-way. 

3) Install the fiber system a minimum of 42 inches (1.07 meters) below ground, except as otherwise specified.  

4) Install the fiber system a minimum of 60 inches (1.52 meters) below the bottom of all culverts on the ROW, or 

around the end of the culvert (field side) and 60 inches (1.52 meters) below the bottom of the cleaned-out ditch, 

whichever is greater.  

5) In the event a fiber system has to be located in the ditch, place system a minimum of 60 inches (1.52 meters) 

from the bottom of the existing flow line. This 60” depth should extend at least 50 feet in each direction from 

the centerline of the culvert.  

6) Boring Pits for boring, tunneling, horizontal directional drilling (HDD), or jacking will typically be outside of 

the right-of-way. If bore pits are allowed on right-of-way, they should be located at the outer edge of the right-

of-way. Bore pits will not be permitted in the highway median and will not be permitted closer to the roadway 

than toe of fill in fill sections or toe of shoulder slope in ditch sections.  

7) Casing and pipeline installations shall be accomplished by dry boring, tunneling, HDD, jacking, trenching, or 

other approved methods. 

8) Water jetting or tunneling is not allowed, but water-assisted or wet boring may be permitted if determined by 

the City Manager or his or her designee to not result in excessive erosion or unacceptable moisture conditions in 

the roadway subgrade. 

9) The hole diameter resulting from bored or tunneled installations shall not exceed the outside diameter of the 

utility pipe, or cable or casing including coating by more than 1.5 inches on pipes with an inside diameter of 12 

inches or less; or two inches on pipes with an inside diameter greater than 12 inches.  

10) If an oversized excavation is not already filled by the drilling slurry after product pull-through, the void shall be 

grouted. Grout or other approved backfill material shall be used for pipe of 12 inches or more in diameter, and 

for over breaks, unused holes, or abandoned pipe. The composition of the grout shall be a cement mortar, a 

slurry of fine sand or fine granular material, subject to the City Manager or his or her designee approval. If the 



 

 

oversized excavation is not already filled by the drilling slurry after product pull-through, the void shall be 

grouted. Grout or other approved backfill material shall be used for pipe of 12 inches or more in diameter, and 

for over breaks, unused holes or abandoned pipe. The composition of the group shall be a cement mortar, a 

slurry of fine sand or fine granular material, subject to the City Manager or his or her designee’s approval.  

11) The manufacturer’s guidelines and industry standards for equipment set-up and operation shall be followed. The 

Service Provider for ROW User shall assess soil conditions to determine the most appropriate installation 

technique. Underground bore paths or tunnels shall be tracked and recorded by the Service Provider or ROW 

User. Failed bores shall be appropriately abandoned by the Service Provider or ROW User. 

12) Drilling fluids shall be prepared and used according to fluid and drilling equipment manufacturers' guidelines. 

The utility shall use fluid containment pits at both bore entry and exit points and shall use appropriate 

operational controls in order to avoid heaving or loss of drilling fluids from the bore.  

13) Antifreeze additives shall be non-toxic and biodegradable products.  

14) Depending upon chemical composition of the specific method of disposal, improperly disposed drilling fluids 

may be classified as solid wastes or Illicit discharges and in general shall be pumped or vacuumed from the 

construction area, removed from the right-of-way and disposed of at permitted facilities that specifically accept 

such wastes. 

15) Disposal of drilling fluids into storm drains, storm sewers, roadside ditches or any other type of man-made or 

natural waterway is expressly prohibited. 

Sec. 15-705. Health, safety, and welfare regulations. 

The authority of a provider to use and occupy the public right-of-way shall always be subject and subordinate 

to the reasonable public health, safety and welfare requirements and regulations of the City of Goodland.  

Sec. 15-706. Specific portions of right-of-way restricted. 

(a) The city hereby prohibits the use or occupation of a specific portion of public right-of-way by a provider due 

to a reasonable public interest necessitated by public health, safety and welfare so long as the authority is 

exercised in a competitively neutral manner and is not unreasonable or discriminatory. A reasonable public 

interest shall include the following:  

(1) The prohibition is based upon a recommendation of the city engineer, is related to public health, safety 

and welfare and is nondiscriminatory among providers, including incumbent providers;  

(2) The provider has rejected a reasonable, competitively neutral and nondiscriminatory justification offered 

by the city for requiring an alternate method or alternate route that will result in neither unreasonable 

additional installation expense nor a diminution of service quality;  

(3) The city reasonably determines, after affording the provider reasonable notice and an opportunity to be 

heard, that a denial is necessary to protect the public health and safety and is imposed on a competitively 

neutral and nondiscriminatory basis; or  

(4) The specific portion of the public right-of-way for which the provider seeks use and occupancy is 

environmentally sensitive as defined by state or federal law or lies within a previously designated 

historic district as defined by local, state or federal law.  

Sec. 15-707. Compliance with Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 

Any occupant of the public right-of-way shall comply with the provisions of Standards and Guides for Traffic 

Controls for Street and Highway Construction, Maintenance, Utility, and Incident Management Operations Part VI 

of the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), published by the U.S. Department of Transportation, 

Federal Highway Administration, 1988 Edition, Revision 3, dated September 3,1993, which is incorporated herein 

by reference as if fully set forth herein.  



 

 

Sec. 15-708. Placement of Facilities in the Right-Of-Way. 

The city shall have the right to control placement of facilities within the public right-of-way so as to not 

interfere with facilities already existing in the public right-of-way and with future plans for use of the public right-

of-way by the city.  

Sec. 15-709. Emergencies. 

If there is an emergency necessitating response work or repair, any person, firm, corporation, association, 

utility, or entity which has been granted permission to occupy the public right-of-way may begin that repair or 

emergency response work or take any action required under the circumstances, provided that the person, firm, 

corporation, association, utility, or entity notifies the city promptly after beginning the work and timely thereafter 

meets any permit or other requirement had there not been such an emergency.  

Sec. 15-710. Repair. 

Any occupant of the public right-of-way is hereby required to repair all damage to a public right-of-way 

caused by the activities of that occupant, or of any agent affiliate, employee, or subcontractor of that occupant, while 

occupying, installing, repairing or maintaining facilities in a public right-of-way and to return the right-of-way, to its 

functional equivalence before the damage pursuant to the reasonable requirements and specifications of the city. If 

the occupant fails to make the repairs required by the city, the city may affect those repairs and charge the occupant 

the cost of those repairs plus 25% administrative fee.  

Any occupant of the public right-of-way is hereby required to repair any and all damage to any facilities 

maintained by the city or facilities of any other occupant of the public right-of-way caused by the activities of that 

occupant, or of any agent affiliate, employee, or subcontractor of that occupant, while occupying, installing, 

repairing or maintaining facilities in a public right-of-way and to return the right-of-way, to its functional 

equivalence before the damage pursuant to the reasonable requirements and specifications of the city. If the 

occupant fails to make the repairs required by the city, the city may affect those repairs and charge the occupant the 

cost of those repairs plus 25% administrative fee. 

In restoring the right-of-way, the occupant guarantees its work and shall maintain it for 24 months following 

its completion. During the 24 months the occupant shall, upon notification from the city, correct all restoration work 

to the extent necessary, using any method as required by the city. Said work shall be completed within a reasonable 

time, not to exceed 30 calendar days, of the receipt of notice from city. In the event the occupant is required to 

perform new restoration pursuant to the foregoing guarantee, the city shall have the authority to extend the guarantee 

period for such new restoration for up to an additional 24 months from the date of the new restoration. The 24-

month guarantee period shall be applicable to failure of the surface as well as failure below the surface. Payment of 

an excavation fee shall not relieve the occupant of the obligation to complete the necessary right-of-way restoration.  

The occupant responsible for the excavation who leaves any debris in the right-of-way shall be responsible for 

providing safety protection in accordance with the latest edition of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 

and any applicable federal or state requirement.  

If an excavation cannot be back-filled immediately and left unattended, the permittee shall securely and 

adequately cover the unfilled excavation. The permittee has sole responsibility for maintaining proper barricades, 

safety fencing and/or lights as required, from the time of the opening of the excavation until the excavation is 

surfaced and opened for travel.  

Payment of any fees shall not relieve the Permit Holder of the obligation to complete the necessary Right-of-

Way Restoration.

Sec. 15-711. Relocation. 

Whenever requested by the city; in order to accomplish construction and maintenance activities directly 

related to improvements for the health, safety and welfare of the public, an occupant promptly shall remove its 

facilities from the public right-of-way or shall relocate or adjust its facilities within the public right-of-way at no 



 

 

cost to the political subdivision. Such relocation or adjustment shall be completed as soon as reasonably possible 

within the time set forth in any request by the city for such relocation or adjustment. Any damages suffered by the 

city or its contractors as a result of such occupant's failure to timely relocate or adjust its facilities shall be borne by 

such occupant. 

Sec. 15-712. Fees, Additional Fees, Exceptions. 

(a) The following fees shall be assessed against occupants of the public right-of-way:  

a. A permit fee of $4.00 per opening (including vaults and pedestals);  

b. An excavation fee of $4.00 plus $.25 per foot of ditch or trench opening for each street or 

pavement cut;  

c. A boring fee of $4.00 per street if the proposed use requires the applicant to bore underneath the 

street; 

d. Repair and restoration costs associated with repairing and restoring the public right-of-way 

because of damage caused by the provider, its assigns, contractors, and/or subcontractors in the 

right-of-way; and  

e. Any additional Inspections or After-hours Inspections an additional fee of $150.00 per inspection 

(b) The City Manager or his or her designee may, in exercise of discretion, waive, or refund ROW Permit 

Fees or Additional ROW Fees. 

Sec. 15-713. Indemnity. 

(a) Occupants shall indemnify and hold the city and its officers and employees harmless against any and all 

claims, lawsuits, judgments, costs, liens, losses, expenses, fees (including reasonable attorney fees and costs of 

defense), proceedings, actions, demands, causes of action, liability and suits of any kind and nature, including 

personal or bodily injury (including death), property damage or other harm for which recovery of damages is 

sought, to the extent that it is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be caused by the negligence of the 

occupant, any agent, officer, director, representative, employee, affiliate or subcontractor of the provider, or 

their respective officers, agents, employees, directors or representatives, while installing, repairing or 

maintaining facilities in a public right-of-way.  

(b) The indemnity provided by this subsection does not apply to any liability resulting from the negligence of the 

city, its officers, employees, contractors or subcontractors. If an occupant and the city are found jointly liable 

by a court of competent jurisdiction, liability shall be apportioned comparatively in accordance with the laws 

of this state without, however, waiving any governmental immunity available to the city under state law and 

without waiving any defenses of the parties under state or federal law.  

(c) This section is solely for the benefit of the city and occupant and does not create or grant any rights, 

contractual or otherwise, to any other person or entity.  

Sec. 15-714. Claim notification. 

An occupant shall promptly advise the other in writing of any known claim or demand against the provider or 

the city related to or arising out of the occupant's activities in a public right-of-way.  



Sec. 15-715. Penalty provision. 

Any person, firm, corporation, association, utility, or entity, or agent, contractor or subcontractor thereof, 

violating any provision of this article, shall be guilty of a municipal offense, and shall upon conviction be subject to 

a maximum fine of $500.00. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate and distinct offense.  

1. Failure to Restore ROW: Restoration of the ROW shall be completed within 10 days of the completion of 

the use of the ROW. If weather does not allow full restoration within that time, then it shall be restored to 

the extent possible and a schedule for full restoration shall be set by the City, with consultation of the ROW 

Permit Holder. If restoration is not completed within that timeframe, then the City may complete 

restoration and charge the ROW Permit Holder the costs of restoration plus a 25% administrative overhead 

fee. 

2. Found Working Without the Proper Permit: If any person or business entity, however constituted, is 

determined to be using the ROW without a valid ROW Permit, unless otherwise exempted by the City 

Code, such person or business entity shall be made to cease all activity forthwith until such time that a valid 

ROW Permit is obtained and such person or business entity shall be subject to pay an additional fee for 

failure to obtain a valid ROW Permit. This additional fee shall be $250 or an amount equal to the total of 

the ROW Permit Fee and any Additional ROW Fee, whichever amount is higher. The persons or business 

entity shall also be subject to whatever penalty is available under the City Code, including but not limited 

to criminal prosecution. 

 

  

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and take effect after its publication in the 

Goodland Star News. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of December, 2025, by the Governing Body of 

the City of Goodland, Kansas. 

 
 
      ____________________________________  
      Jason Showalter, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________  
Mary Volk,  City Clerk 



AGENDA ITEM
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Zach Hildebrand, Building Official
 Kent Brown, City Manager

DATE:  December 15, 2025

ITEM:   Ordinance 1811 - An Ordinance Amending the text for Chapter 19
Section 705 Off Street Parking required spaces within the zoning
regulations.

NEXT STEP: Motion to Approve

__X___ORDINANCE
___ _MOTION
___    INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:
Planning Commissioners have recommended the adoption of Ordinance
1811 to amend Sections 19-705. The Ordinance would revise the number of
required spaces according to the category of land use.  The number listed is
only the minimum number of spaces required.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:
Motion to approve the proposed Ordinance

III. FISCAL IMPACTS:
None

IV.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Staff and Commissioners have been working together over the last year to
adopt changes to the zoning and subdivision regulations to help with the
need of housing in Goodland.  Barb Cole with Community Matters who
facilitated the discussion among the planning commission and the city
commission early last year, included a recommendation for revising the
number of required off street parking spaces.

From the January 2024 joint meeting summary with Barb Cole of Community
Matters - - -
The City Commissioners, Planning Commissioners, and City staff agree that the



following items should be addressed in the City’s municipal code. Parking Standards
have not been addressed directly.  In the same report by Community Matters
Institute, Barb Cole gave the following recommendations.

Revise parking standards.
a. Recommendation 25: The parking standards need to be updated.

Remember parking standards are minimums so if someone wants more
spaces, they can add more parking, but the following are too restrictive:

b. Recommendation 26: Residential dwelling parking spaces should be
reduced. For example, an ADU should be one space. A live/work unit should
be one space. The number of required spaces should be based on unit size
and/or number of bedrooms.

c. Recommendation 27: Generally parking requirements should be based on
something that is easy to measure. For example, restaurant parking is based
on the number of seats- “Restaurants, private clubs and taverns: One parking
space for each 2.5 seats based on the maximum designed seating capacity;
provided, however, that drive-in restaurants shall have a minimum of at least
ten parking spaces.” Retail parking states the following: “Retail stores and
shops: One parking space per 200 square feet of floor area plus 1 space per
two employees.” Who on the City staff is going to count the number of seats
or know how many employees are on site in any given period of time? Too
many of the parking requirements are based on the number of employees,
or in one case the number of washing machines. With only one Building
Official and no Planner, make it simple to administer.

d. Recommendation 28: Provide flexibility in how the parking spaces are
provided, particularly in mixed-use districts. Allow an in-lieu of fee. Allow
parking to be provided within a reasonable distance from the use. Add a
provision for joint-use parking.

=================================================================
From the October 21, 2025 Planning Commission minutes:

8. Review Off-Street Parking Standards

Kent stated we have a proposed ordinance on parking standards. Staff had talked with the
Planning Commission a couple months ago giving an example from Derby’s code. Staff included
a possible ordinance to change the current city code in Goodland. Staff presented it to Curtis,
Wally and Dennis at the last Planning Commission meeting. Their remarks were generally in
favor of it; but, wanted to get the opinion of the other two members who were not there. They
wanted to check if there were any concerns. Matt stated he did not have any concerns and the
ordinance seems much easier to work with than in the past. It parallels what we have been trying
to do with code. Make it easier to develop property in the city. So, by making the minimum
requirement lower, we’re not saying you can’t have more. When we make the minimum lower,
we are making the bar lower to develop property and people can improve their property.

Kent stated that the next thing to do is to set it for public hearing. There’s not enough time before
the meeting in November; so, it would have to be set for December. Matt stated he didn’t want to
speak for Grady; but he has seemed to be in favor of it. Grady would have an opportunity to
speak at the public hearing. The Commission agreed to direct staff to set it for public hearing.
Kent reviewed the formal procedure to adopt the text amendment.

==================================================================



Below is the procedure according to Appendix C of the Goodland Municipal Code

ARTICLE 8 - ZONING & SUBDIVISION TEXT AMENDMENT PROCEDURE

4. The Governing Body shall consider the Planning Commission's recommendation and
may either approve the recommendation; override the Planning Commission's
recommendation by a 2/3 majority vote of the membership of the Governing Body;
or return the proposed amendment to the Planning Commission for
reconsideration, as prescribed in the adopted zoning or subdivision regulations. If
received for reconsideration, the Planning Commission shall consider the Governing
Body's reasons for failure to approve or disapprove and may resubmit its original
recommendation or a revised recommendation. Upon receipt of the
recommendation, the Governing Body may approve or disapprove the proposed
zoning or subdivision text amendment.

5. If the Governing Body approves the requested change, it shall adopt an ordinance to that

effect.

V.  Summary and Alternatives:
Staff has identified the following options for the City Commission’s consideration:

1.) Adopt Ordinance 1811 as submitted to amend Section 19-705 in the Zoning
Regulations.

2.) Send the recommended Ordinance 1811 back to the Planning Commission for
reconsideration.

3.) Postpone consideration of Ordinance 1811 and provide guidance to staff on
additional requested information

4.) Override the Planning Commission’s recommendation and do not pass
Ordinance 1811 by at least a 2/3 majority vote of the Governing Body and do not
amend Section 19-705. (At least 4 votes to qualify for a 2/3 majority vote).

Staff recommends Option #1.



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TEXT FOR CHAPTER 19 SECTION 705 OFF
STREET PARKING REQUIRED SPACES WITHIN THE ZONING REGULATIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of Goodland Planning Commission has recommended amending
the text of 19-705 of the Zoning Regulations for the City of Goodland

WHEREAS, the Governing Body finds it is in the best interest of the City to adopt the
amendments to text for 19-705 of the Zoning Regulations of the Municipal Code for the City of
Goodland

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF GOODLAND, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. The City of Goodland Code 19-705 will be amended to read as follows:
Sec. 19-705. – Off street parking required spaces.

A. Minimum Required Parking

Land Use Minimum Number of Off-Street
Vehicular Parking Spaces
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Single-family dwelling 1 space
Earth-sheltered dwelling 1 space
Residential-design
manufactured home

1 space

Mobile home dwelling 1 space
Two-family dwelling 1 space per unit
Multi-family dwelling 1 space per efficiency unit, and

1 space per 1-bedroom unit, and
1.5 spaces per 2-bedroom or larger unit.

Assisted care home 0.35 spaces per unit
Boarding house or room
house

1 space per guest room

Group home 1 space per unit
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Athletic field or stadium
(indoor or outdoor)

1 space per 4 spectator seats

Church of place of
worship

1 space per 4 seats located in the space
with the largest capacity

School and college
(vocational and business)

1 space per employee, plus
10 visitor spaces, plus
1 space per 5 students high school age or
older

C
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Sale and rental Lot
(automobile, truck, trailer,
boat, motorcycle,
recreational vehicle,
manufactured homes)

1 space per 500 square feet of building
floor area, plus
2 spaces for the first 10,000 square of lot
area uses sales display, plus
1 space for each 10,000 square feet of lot
area uses for sales display

Business and professional
office

1 space per 400 square feet of building
floor area

Convenience store 1 space per 400 square feet of building
floor area

Drinking establishment 1 space per 3 occupants1

Financial institution 1 space per 400 square feet of building
floor area

Fitness center or health
club

1 space per 200 square feet of building
floor area

Hotel or motel 1 space per guest room, plus
1 space 400 square feet use for retail
purposes or service facilities

Medical and dental clinic
or office

1 space per 400 square feet of building
floor area

Public assembly uses 1 space per 4 seats
Recreational vehicle
campground

1 space per camping space

Restaurant 1 space per 3 occupants1

Retail store (except "large
items" below)

1 space per 400 square feet of building
floor area

Retail store, large items
(furniture, appliances,
carpet, and machinery)

1 space per 1,000 square feet of building
floor area

Theater, indoor 1 space per 4 seats
Vehicle repair business 4 spaces minimum, plus

2 spaces for each service bay
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Warehousing 1 space per 2,500 square feet for the first
20,000 square of building floor area, plus
1 space per 5,000 square feet of building
floor area over 20,000 square feet, plus
1 space per 400 square feet of office area

Wholesale or business
service

1 space per 2,500 square feet of warehouse
storage, plus
1 space per 400 square feet of office area
1 space for each vehicle maintained on the
premises

Manufacturing 1 space per 500 square feet of building
floor area

1 Occupant load as established by the Goodland Building Official in accordance with
the Building Code adopted by the City.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and take effect after its publication in the
Goodland Star News.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____________, 2025, by the Governing
Body of the City of Goodland, Kansas.

____________________________________
Jason Showalter, Mayor

ATTEST:

_______________________________
Mary Volk, City Clerk



AGENDA ITEM #
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Kent Brown, City Manager and Mary Volk, City Clerk

DATE:  December 15, 2025

ITEM:   Ordinance 1812: Authorizing the Levy of a General One-Quarter
Percent (.25%) Citywide Retailers’ Sales Tax and Related Matters

NEXT STEP:  Commission Motion

_____ORDINANCE
__X__MOTION
_____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:
This ordinance authorizes the continuance of the one-quarter percent (.25%)
sales tax for the school district.  As indicated in the ordinance and sales tax
agreement, the school will pay off the old bond issue first, then continue to
use proceeds to pay off new bond issue that was approved by the voters in
the November election.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:
Motion to approve the ordinance.

III. FISCAL IMPACTS:
The Kansas Department of Revenue remits sales tax revenue to the City from
the and the City then pays such remittance to the School.  The funds are a
wash for the city.

IV.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The commission previously approved Resolution 2025-15 authorizing and
providing for the calling of a special question election in the City of Goodland,
Kansas, for the purpose of submitting to the electors of the City the question
of imposing a one-quarter percent (0.25%) citywide general purpose retailers’
sales tax for various educational purposes of Unified School District #352,
Sherman County, Kansas (GOODLAND).  At the special election November 4,
2025, a majority of the voters approved the proposition.  This is the next step
formally exercising the action from the election on the sales tax.
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GILMORE & BELL, P.C.
12/09/2025

(Published in the Goodland Star-News on December 19, 2025)

ORDINANCE NO. 1812

AN ORDINANCE OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF GOODLAND,
KANSAS AUTHORIZING THE LEVY OF A GENERAL ONE-QUARTER
PERCENT (0.25%) CITYWIDE RETAILERS' SALES TAX AND RELATED
MATTERS.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 12-187 et seq. (the “Act”), the City of Goodland,
Kansas (the “City”) is authorized to impose a local retailers' sales tax upon all retail sales within the boundaries
of the City, except as specifically exempted by the Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, the City currently levies a one-quarter percent (0.25%) city-wide
retailers' sales tax (the "Existing Educational Sales Tax") to pay costs of repayment of the principal of and
interest on Unified School District No. 352, Sherman County, Kansas (Goodland) (the “District”) bonds,
providing for the payment of certain City infrastructure improvements to facilitate the use of District
educational facilities, paying costs of capital improvement projects of the District and alleviating the property
tax burden to the patrons of District; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City adopted Resolution No. 2025-15 of the City, which
resolution requested authorization to impose a new one-quarter percent (0.25%) Citywide retailers' sales tax
(the “New Educational Sales Tax”), to replace the Existing Educational Sales Tax, with the New Educational
Sales tax to be used first for the authorized purposes of the Existing Educational Sales Tax, and then to (a)
assist the District in the repayment of the principal of and interest on District general obligation bonds (the
“District Bonds”) issued to pay a portion of the estimated costs to construct, equip and furnish a new Career
and Technical Education Building; (b) provide for the payment of certain City infrastructure improvements
to facilitate the use of District educational facilities; and (c) alleviate the property tax burden to the patrons of
District, provided that imposition of such New Educational Sales Tax is subject to the following conditions:
(x) approval by the City electors of the New Educational Sales Tax proposition; (y) approval by District
electors of a proposition authorizing the issuance of the District Bonds at an election held on November 4,
2025; and (z) collection of the New Educational Sales Tax is to commence on April 1, 2026, upon termination
of the Existing Educational Sales Tax, and to expire on September 30, 2036; and

WHEREAS, the question of the imposition of such New Educational Sales Tax was submitted to the
electors of the City at an election on November 4, 2025, and at the election a majority of the qualified electors
of the City voting on that proposition voted in favor thereof; and

WHEREAS, the question of authorizing the issuance of the District Bonds was submitted to the
electors of the District at an election on November 4, 2025, and at the election a majority of the qualified
electors of the District voting on that proposition voted in favor thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City and the District intend to enter into a cooperation agreement regarding
application of the New Educational Sales Tax to assist the District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Act and the referenced election results, the Governing
Body of the City deems it necessary and advisable to authorize the imposition of the New Educational Sales
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Tax for the purposes described above, which New Educational Sales Tax is and shall be a general-purpose
tax under Act, and to terminate the Existing Educational Sales Tax.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
GOODLAND, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. Implementation of Educational Sales Tax.  It is hereby authorized and directed
that the New Educational Sales Tax be levied and the revenue received therefrom be applied first for the
authorized purposes of the Existing Educational Sales Tax, and then to (a) assist the District in the repayment
of the principal of and interest on District Bonds issued to pay a portion of the estimated costs to construct,
equip and furnish a new Career and Technical Education Building; (b) provide for the payment of certain City
infrastructure improvements to facilitate the use of District educational facilities; and (c) alleviate the property
tax burden to the patrons of District.  It is further hereby authorized and directed that the Existing Educational
Saled tax be terminated on March 31, 2026, that collection of the New Educational Sales Tax shall commence
on April 1, 2026, and that collection of the New Educational Sales Tax shall expire on September 30, 2036.

SECTION 2. Department of Revenue Submittal.  The City Clerk, upon passage of this
Ordinance, shall provide a certified copy of the same to the State Director of Taxation pursuant to K.S.A. 12-
189 and request the implementation of the New Educational Sales Tax and termination of the Existing
Educational Sales Tax in accordance with the provisions hereof.

SECTION 3. Sales Tax Agreement. The City is hereby authorized to enter into the “SALES
TAX AGREEMENT” (the “Agreement”) with the District to collectively provide for certain matters
respecting the New Educational Sales Tax and the repayment of the District Bonds.  The form of the
Agreement presented to the Governing Body of the City this date is hereby approved, and the Mayor and
Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement in that form, with ministerial changes as may be
approved by the Mayor, whose execution of the Agreement shall evidence any such approval.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective upon passage by the Governing
Body of the City, execution by the Mayor and its publication or a summary thereof once in the official City
newspaper.

[BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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PASSED by the Governing Body of the City of Goodland, Kansas on December 15, 2025, and
SIGNED by the Mayor.

Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original ordinance; that said 
Ordinance was passed on December 15, 2025; that the record of the final vote on its passage is found on in
the minutes of such meeting; and that it or a summary was published in the the Goodland Star-News on
December 19, 2025.

DATED: December 15, 2025.

 ____________________________________________
  City Clerk

[BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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(Published in the Goodland Star-News on December 19, 2025)

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 1812

On December 15, 2025, the governing body of the City of Goodland, Kansas passed an ordinance
entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF GOODLAND,
KANSAS AUTHORIZING THE LEVY OF A GENERAL ONE-QUARTER
PERCENT (0.25%) CITYWIDE RETAILERS' SALES TAX AND RELATED
MATTERS.

The Sales Tax levied and imposed by the Ordinance shall commence on April 1, 2026, upon
expiration of an existing one-quarter percent (0.25%) City-wide sales tax, and end on September 30, 2036.
The revenues generated by the Sales Tax are to be applied to (a) assist Unified School District No. 352,
Sherman County, Kansas (Goodland) (the “District”) in the repayment of the principal of and interest on
District bonds issued to pay a portion of the estimated costs to construct, equip and furnish a new Career and
Technical Education Building; (b) provide for the payment of certain City infrastructure improvements to
facilitate the use of District educational facilities; and (c) alleviate the property tax burden to the patrons of
District.  A complete text of the Ordinance may be obtained or viewed free of charge at the office of the City
Clerk, 204 W. 11th St., Goodland, Kansas 67735.  A reproduction of the Ordinance is available for not less
than seven days following the publication date of this Summary at www.goodlandks.gov.

This Summary is hereby certified to be legally accurate and sufficient pursuant to the laws of the
State of Kansas.

DATED:  December 15, 2025.

City Attorney



AGENDA ITEM #
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Zach Hildebrand, Building Official
 Kent Brown, City Manager

DATE: December 15, 2025

ITEM:  Resolution 2025-33 Unfit/Unsafe Structure 216 E. HWY 24 Lot D5

NEXT STEP: Set the timeline for the abatement of the violations

_____ORDINANCE
___X_MOTION
_____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:
 The Enforcing Officer presented information regarding the dilapidated state of the
structure at 216 E. HWY 24 Lot D5 on November 17, 2025. By Resolution 2025-32 the
governing body set a time and place for a public hearing to be held. No further attempts at
the abatement of the structure have been made. The property needs to be cleaned and the
plumbing issues corrected to make it safe for human habitation. At this point the amount
of feces and other refuse in the home is not safe to be around.

IV.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Acclimation of rubbish or garbage – Improper disposal of rubbish – Unsanitary living
conditions – Plumbing Fixtures not maintained in working order leaving no water to the
structure

September 9, 2025 – I was contacted by PD and DCF about a property they were going to do
an inspection on due to un sanitary living conditions. Upon arriving there were a variety of
refuse that appeared to be thrown out an open window with an a/c unit in it not properly
installed. PD and DCF told the tenant the children were to not be back at the house again. He
is allowed to clean it, but the children are not.

Upon entering the structure the smell of refuse and garbage was strong. The floor was
barely visable. Amongst the refuse were dirty diapers, empty food containers, and other organic
and inorganic matter.

The bathrooms had no running water rendering the toilets out of service. The toilets were
still used until no more excrement could fit inside them. It appears that one of the kids was playing
in it as there were hand marks of feces on the tub and cabinets and doors in that bathroom.

The bedrooms on the west side of the structure had garabge piles. One of the bedroom had
so much garbage in the closest it was chest high. The fridge had food that had started to rot even
in cool conditions. There was some sort of fluid on the counter that appeared to have been there
for a few days at least.



September 12, 2025 – A recheck was schedule to occur to see if any progress was made in creating
a sanitary and safe environment for everyone to be in. Upon entering the dwelling, it was apparent
some effort had been made to clean up the garbage off the floor at least. Nothing else seemed to
have been touched very much or if any at all. Another extension of time was allowed due to the
effort shown.

September 18, 2025 A follow up inspection was made. Progress had been made at this point.
There was still a long ways to go but the effort was showing.

September 25, 2025 A follow up inspection was made no further progress. Appears that nothing
had changed other than a few items move outside of the backdoor and left in the yard.

At this point DCF had argangments that the kids would not be allowed in the house. With the
tenant working multiple jobs I agreed to give him a couple weeks to get the property in order.

October 17, 2025 a recheck was done on the property to see if an attempt was made to abate the
issues. I didn’t even make it to the door to knock as I could see through the window the same trash
laying on the floor from the prior inspection. I contacted DCF and the Police Department.

November 5, 2025 DCF removed the children from the home due to an unfit living enviroment.
At this point with no attempt being made to clean the structure the city needs to move forward in
abating this issue to prevent another dwelling from being destroyed.

Manager of the Park, Bobbie Joe McKnight, stated she was trying to do an inspection on
the trailer and the tenant wasn’t allowing her to. She is aware that if the tenant doesn’t fix the
issues the park will become responsible for the repairs as they own the trailer. They are working
on the eviction process, but that can be a lengthy process and not meet up with our timelines for
abatement.

III. FISCAL IMPACTS:
If the owner/tenant fails to complete the repairs of the structure in the timeframe given by
the governing body there will be additional costs for the city to clean up, repair or remove
the structure.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:
Staff is recommending to adopt resolution 2025-33 giving forty-five (45) days to have the
repairs made to the structure and the structure brought back into a sanitary living condition.



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-33
A RESOLUTION FINDING THAT THE STRUCTURE LOCATED AT 216
EAST HIGHWAY 24 LOT D5, GOODLAND, KANSAS, IS UNSAFE OR
DANGEROUS AND DIRECTING THAT THE STRUCTURE BE
REPAIRED OR REMOVED AND THE PREMISES BE MADE SAFE AND
SECURE.

WHEREAS, the Enforcing Officer of the City of Goodland, Kansas, did on the 17th day
of November, 2025, file with the governing body of said city, a statement in writing that the
structure, hereinafter described, is unsafe and dangerous; and,

WHEREAS, the governing body did by Resolution No. 2025-32, dated the 17th day of
November, 2025, fix the time and place of a hearing at which the owner, his or her agent, and
lienholders, any occupants and all other parties of interest of such structure could appear and show
cause why such structure should not be condemned and ordered repaired or demolished, and
provided for giving notice thereof as provided by law; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2025-32   was published in the official city paper on the 21st
day of November, 2025 and on the 25th day of November, 2025, and a copy of said resolution was
served upon all persons entitled thereto as provided by law; and,

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of December 2025, the governing body did conduct the
hearing scheduled in Resolution No. 2025-32and took evidence from the following: the Enforcing
Officer on behalf of the city and the Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF GOODLAND, KANSAS, THAT:

1. The governing body hereby finds that the structure located at

GOODLAND CITY TRACTS, S19, T08, R39, ACRES
7.88, BEG 1480 E & 175(S) N SW COR SE4 TH N 496 TH E 713.05
TH S 590(S) TH W 35(S) TH N 112 TH W 356(S) TH S 12 TH W
325(S). Lot D5
is unsafe and dangerous and directs that such structure is to be cleaned to a habitable
state, the plumbing fixtures fixed to provide water and the premises made safe and
secure, and the exterior of the property free from garbage and refuse.

2. The owner of such property is hereby directed to commence the back filling of the
unfinished foundation and the cleanup of construction materials from the property
within thirty (45) days of December 15, 2025.  Provided that upon due application
by the owner and for good cause shown, the governing body, in its sole discretion,
may grant the owner additional time to complete the repairs to the property.

3. If the owner fails to commence the cleanup of the interior and exterior of the
property, and the plumbing fixtures fixed to provide water to all fixtures in the



dwelling on the property within the time stated, or any additional time granted by
the governing body, or fails to diligently prosecute the same until the work is
completed, the governing body will cause the structure to be razed and removed
and the costs of razing and removing, less salvage, if any, shall be collected in the
manner provided by K.S.A. 12-1,1115, and amendments thereto or shall be
assessed as special assessments against the lot or parcel of land upon which the
structure is located or both, all as provided by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the owner fails to commence the cleanup of the
interior and exterior refuse and garbage on the property within the time provided herein or fails to
diligently prosecute the same, the governing body may take such further action as it deems
necessary to backfill and remove the construction materials without further notice to the owner or
other parties in interest.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk shall cause this Resolution to be
published once in the official city paper and mail a copy to the owners, agents, lienholders,
occupants and other parties in interest.

Adopted this 15th day of December, 2025.

__________________________________________
Jason Showalter, Mayor

ATTEST:

______________________________________
Mary Volk, City Clerk



Statement of Enforcing Officer

To:     Governing Body, City of Goodland, Kansas

Re:     Statement of Unfit/Unsafe Structure

Date:  12/15/2025

Pictures from inspection at the end of statement.

The following described structure is in a dangerous or unsafe condition/nuisance:

(a)  Description of structure:  Double-wide Trailer Home w/ attached garage

(b)  Street Address: 216 E. HWY 24 Lot D5

(c)   Legal Description: GOODLAND CITY TRACTS, S19, T08, R39, ACRES 7.88, BEG
1480 E & 175(S) N SW COR SE4 TH N 496 TH E 713.05 TH S 590(S) TH W 35(S) TH N
112 TH W 356(S) TH S 12 TH W 325(S).

(d)  Owner(s): 216 E HIGHWAY 24 TRUST

(e)  Resident Agent: Bobbie Joe McKnight

(f)  Occupant(s):  Alec Gonzalez, 3 Children – REHOMED BY DCF

(g)  Lien holder(s) of Record: 216 E HIGHWAY 24 TR

(h)  Description of dangerous or unsafe/nuisance conditions.  The property is found to be
dangerous and unsafe/nuisance because of the following conditions:

General lack of maintenance -- Neglected Unsanitary Interior Surfaces – Plumbing
Fixtures not maintained in a safe working condition

September 9, 2025 – I was contacted by PD and DCF about a property they were going to do an
inspection on due to un sanitary living conditions. Upon arriving there were a variety of refuse that
appeared to be thrown out an open window with an a/c unit in it not properly installed. PD and DCF
told the tenant the children were to not be back at the house again. He is allowed to clean it, but the
children are not.

September 12, 2025 – A recheck was schedule to occur to see if any progress was made in creating a
sanitary and safe environment for everyone to be in. Upon entering the dwelling, it was apparent some
effort had been made to clean up the garbage off the floor at least. Nothing else seemed to have been
touched very much or if any at all. Another extension of time was allowed due to the effort shown.

City of Goodland Building Department
204 W 11th

P.O. Box 59.
Goodland, Kansas 67735

Phone: 785-890-4552
     Fax:     785-890-4532

zach.hildebrand@goodlandks.gov



September 18, 2025 – Little to no progress was made between inspections. At this point there is still
no running water. Still garbage on the floors. The same organic matter on the counters from the
original inspection. At this point I told him I would give him one more chance to get things cleaned up
before bringing it to the governing body. I told him I would give him one month to have everything
completed and the water fixed and functioning at every fixture.

October 27, 2025 – The 30 days had passed and a few extras were given. Upon walking up to the
front door and glancing through the open window it was apparent nothing had been done since the last
inspection. Reported to DCF and PD.

November 5, 2025 – Meet with DCF and PD at property. Inspection was made. More garbage was
outside on the ground in the back. There were bugs, and ants all over the floors. The counters were
still covered in organic matter. The toilets full of feces. Feces smeared on the tub, walls, doors, and
cabinets. Fridge has hamburger that is so old it is starting to decompose into a liquid. DCF removed
the children.

Manager of the Park, Bobbie Joe McKnight, stated she was trying to do an inspection on the trailer
and the tenant wasn’t allowing her to. She is aware that if the tenant doesn’t fix the issues the park will
become responsible for the repairs as they own the trailer. They are working on the eviction process,
but that can be a lengthy process and not meet up with our timelines for abatement.

December 15, 2025 – Public hearing date. Set timeline to clean structure (45 days per resolution
2025-33). Structure is not in bad enough condition to demolish. Entire structure needs deep cleaning
from floor to ceiling, plumbing issues corrected and water running to all the fixtures.

_________________________________

Zach Hildebrand
Building Official / Code Enforcement Officer



AGENDA ITEM #
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Zach Hildebrand, Building Official
 Kent Brown, City Manager

DATE: December 15, 2025

ITEM:  Resolution 2025-34 Abatement of unfit/unsafe structure 520 W. 16th St

NEXT STEP: Set the timeline for demolition

_____ORDINANCE
___X_MOTION
_____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:
 The Enforcing Officer is presenting information regarding the dilapidated
state of the structure at 520 w. 16th Street on November 3, 2025. By Resolution
2025-30 the governing body will set a time and place for a public hearing to be
held. The current state of the home would put it past the 50% of the current
value of the structure to bring back into a habitable condition.

IV.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
General lack of maintenance – decaying siding, rotting structural members,
inadequate foundation

On October 18, 2010 Fire Chief/Building Inspector Brian James brought this property
to the governing body as an unfit structure for a public hearing. During the public
hearing it was noted that letters ere returned and there was not a good address for
the property owners. Resolution 1329 was adopted declaring the structure as unfit.
There was a 90 day deadliine to have the property brough into compliance.

After the 90 day was up the property was brought back to the governing body. The
property owner did show up stating she would like to just use the property as
storage. She did not want to demolish it because they wanted to use it still. She did
state that they would fix up the outside and paint the house and fix the windows and
doors. The Governing Body stated “we want houses in goodland for residential



purposes not storage.” The governing body did end up allowing the property owner
to work out a timeline with Fire Chief/Building Inspector Brian James.

Any further documentation is unable to be located.

A couple months ago the current proeprty owners came to turn on utilities. The
system flagged the address to notify the Building Inspector before turning them on.
I went over to perform an inspection on the property. There was work occuring on
the structure without permits being pulled. I informed the proeprty owner that the
areas of concern were the foundation and bottom plates of the structure.

A FUll report of what would need to be made was sent to the “property owner” via
email. No mailing address was given when asked for one. The Open Records show
that a different individual is the owenr of the structure. This could be due to a delay
in the updating of information or due to the lack of registering the proeprty in the
deeds office after purchasing the property. After sending the list of repairs that would
need to be made I have had no further contact from the individual claiming they are
the property owners.

Due to the elements being allowed in the building for an extended period of time in
the early 2000’s that allowed water to enter the structure and rot out the floor joists
and the bottom sil plate on the north side fo the structure. On the East side of the
structure it appears that the sewer was leaking at one pooint and caused the ground
under the foundation of the sturcture to become weak and allwoed for the
movement of the foundation wall away from the structure. For approximately 15 feet
it varies anywhere from a half inch to over 4 inches off the bottom sil plate. That is
what transfers the load of the building to the foundation.

This structure is currently valued at $1,560.00. The repairs needed to be made on the
structure to make it habitable would be nearly impossible to complete for $780.00.

Owner has made contact to provide mailing address before open records was
updated. Owner wants to fix not demolish.

III. FISCAL IMPACTS:
If the owner fails to complete the repairs of the structure in the timeframe
given by the governing body there will be additional costs for the city to clean
up, repair or remove the structure.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:
Staff is recommending to adopt resolution 2025-34 to set the timeline for
abatement of the unfit/unsafe structure located at 520 w. 16th street





RESOLUTION NO. 2025-34
A RESOLUTION FINDING THAT THE STRUCTURE LOCATED AT 520
W. 16th STREET, GOODLAND, KANSAS, IS UNSAFE OR DANGEROUS
AND DIRECTING THAT THE STRUCTURE BE REPAIRED OR
REMOVED AND THE PREMISES BE MADE SAFE AND SECURE.

WHEREAS, the Enforcing Officer of the City of Goodland, Kansas, did on the 3rd day of
November, 2025, file with the governing body of said city, a statement in writing that the structure,
hereinafter described, is unsafe and dangerous; and,

WHEREAS, the governing body did by Resolution No. 2025-30, dated the 3rd day of
November, 2025, fix the time and place of a hearing at which the owner, his or her agent, and
lienholders, any occupants and all other parties of interest of such structure could appear and show
cause why such structure should not be condemned and ordered repaired or demolished, and
provided for giving notice thereof as provided by law; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2025-30   was published in the official city paper on the 7th
day of November, 2025 and on the 14th day of November, 2025, and a copy of said resolution was
served upon all persons entitled thereto as provided by law; and,

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of December 2025, the governing body did conduct the
hearing scheduled in Resolution No. 2025-30 and took evidence from the following: the Enforcing
Officer on behalf of the City and the Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF GOODLAND, KANSAS, THAT:

1. The governing body hereby finds that the structure located at

SHARP'S ADDN TO GOODLAND , BLOCK 1 , Lot 9

is unsafe and dangerous and directs that such structure is to be cleaned to a habitable
state, the plumbing fixtures fixed to provide water and the premises made safe and
secure, and the exterior of the property free from garbage and refuse.

2. The owner of such property is hereby directed to commence the demolition and the
cleanup of materials from the property within thirty (45) days of December 15,
2025.  Provided that upon due application by the owner and for good cause shown,
the governing body, in its sole discretion, may grant the owner additional time to
complete the repairs to the property.

3. If the owner fails to commence the demolition cleanup of the property within the
time stated, or any additional time granted by the governing body, or fails to
diligently prosecute the same until the work is completed, the governing body will
cause the structure to be razed and removed and the costs of razing and removing,
less salvage, if any, shall be collected in the manner provided by K.S.A. 12-1,1115,



and amendments thereto or shall be assessed as special assessments against the lot
or parcel of land upon which the structure is located or both, all as provided by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the owner fails to commence the cleanup of the
interior and exterior refuse and garbage on the property within the time provided herein or fails to
diligently prosecute the same, the governing body may take such further action as it deems
necessary to backfill and remove the construction materials without further notice to the owner or
other parties in interest.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk shall cause this Resolution to be
published once in the official city paper and mail a copy to the owners, agents, lienholders,
occupants and other parties in interest.

Adopted this 15th day of December, 2025.

__________________________________________
Jason Showalter, Mayor

ATTEST:

______________________________________
Mary Volk,  City Clerk



AGENDA ITEM #
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Kent Brown, City Manager and Mary Volk, City Clerk

DATE:  December 15, 2025

ITEM:   Sales Tax Agreement

NEXT STEP:  Commission Motion

_____ORDINANCE
__X__MOTION
_____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:
This agreement is issued to formally continue the process currently in place
with the school sales tax.  The agreement will be forwarded to the Kansas
Department of Revenue indicating the school will continue to use the sales tax
to pay off the old bond issue first, then pay new bond issue.  Kevin Cowan,
Bond Counsel, requested the agreement be approved by the commission at
the same meeting as Ordinance 1812.  However, he requested the document
not be formally signed and executed until bond closing in the event bonds do
not get issued.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:
Motion to approve the agreement.

III. FISCAL IMPACTS:
This agreement has no fiscal impact on the city.

IV.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The previous one-quarter percent (.25%) school sales tax was issued with an
interlocal agreement with the school to use the sales tax funds to pay off the
bond issue.  This agreement allows the continuance of the sales tax by the
school district to pay off old bond issue first, then new bond issue.
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Gilmore & Bell, P.C.
12/01/2025

SALES TAX AGREEMENT

THIS SALES TAX AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is entered into between THE CITY OF
GOODLAND, KANSAS (the “City”) and UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 352, SHERMAN
COUNTY, KANSAS (GOODLAND) (the “District”), and is effective as of April 1, 2026.

RECITALS

A. K.S.A. 12-2908, as amended (the “Municipal Contract Act”), provides that any
municipality may contract with any municipality to perform any governmental service, activity or
undertaking which each contracting municipality is authorized by law to perform, and such a contract shall
be authorized by the governing body of the municipality and shall state the purpose of the contract and the
powers and duties of the parties thereunder, and further that any such contract shall not be regarded as an
interlocal agreement under the provisions of K.S.A. 12-2901 et seq., as amended.

B. The City and the District are each a “municipality” under the Municipal Contract Act.  The
City and the District each have the authority under the laws of the State of Kansas to provide for the
financing of improvements by the issuance of general obligation bonds, and to provide for the repayment
of such bonds from legally available sources of funds.

C. The respective governing bodies of the City and the District have determined that there is
a public need for constructing the District Projects (herein defined) to serve the public in the District, the
City and their environs.  In a genuine effort to provide such facilities without increasing the ad valorem
property tax burden of property owners in the District boundaries more than necessary, the District
requested and the City agreed to pursue the continued levy of a New Educational Sales Tax (herein defined)
to assist in retiring the District Bonds (herein defined) issued or to be issued by the District to finance the
District Projects.

D. At the election conducted on November 4, 2025, a majority of the voters of the District
voting at the election approved the following proposition:

Shall Unified School District No. 352, Sherman County, Kansas (Goodland), issue general
obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $4,000,000, to pay the costs to construct, equip
and furnish a new Career and Technical Education Building to serve the district, and make
all other necessary improvements appurtenant thereto; all pursuant to the provisions of 
K.S.A. 10-101 et seq., K.S.A. 25-2018(f), and K.S.A. 72-5457 et seq.?

E. At the special question election conducted on November 4, 2025, a majority of the voters
of the City voting at the election approved the following proposition:

Shall the City of Goodland, Kansas, be authorized to impose a one-quarter percent (0.25%)
Citywide retailers' sales tax (the “New Educational Sales Tax”), to replace an existing one-
quarter percent (0.25%) Citywide retailers' sales tax that was approved by the electors of the
City on April 2, 2013 (the “Existing Educational Sales Tax”), with the New Educational
Sales tax to be used first for the authorized purposes of the Existing Educational Sales Tax,
and then to (a) assist Unified School District No. 352, Sherman County, Kansas (Goodland)
(the “District”), in the repayment of the principal of and interest on District general obligation
bonds (the “District Bonds”) issued to pay a portion of the estimated costs to construct, equip
and furnish a new Career and Technical Education Building; (b) provide for the payment of
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certain City infrastructure improvements to facilitate the use of District educational facilities;
and (c) alleviate the property tax burden to the patrons of District, provided that imposition
of such New Educational Sales Tax is subject to the following conditions:  (x) approval by
the City electors of the New Educational Sales Tax proposition; (y) approval by District
electors of a proposition authorizing the issuance of the District Bonds at an election held on
November 4, 2025; and (z) collection of the New Educational Sales Tax is to commence on
April 1, 2026, upon termination of the Existing Educational Sales Tax, and to expire on
September 30, 2036; all pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 12-187 et seq., as amended?

F. The City and the District desire to enter into this Agreement in order to set forth the
cooperative manner in which the New Educational Sales Tax will be applied.

THEREFORE, the parties hereto have agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

1.1. In addition to words and terms defined elsewhere herein, the following words and terms
shall have the meanings hereinafter set forth.  Unless the context shall otherwise indicate, words importing
the singular number shall include the plural and vice versa, and words importing persons shall include firms,
associations and corporations, including public bodies, as well as natural persons.  All other terms and phrases
used in this Agreement shall have the meanings defined in the Municipal Contract Act, unless a contrary
intention clearly appears from the context.

“Agreement” means this Sales Tax Agreement.

“Bond Debt Service Reduction Payments” means the payments to be made by the City to the
District on each Bond Debt Service Reduction Payment Date from the New Educational Sales Tax
Revenues to be used for Educational Purposes to provide funds to reduce the amount of money the District
must raise from other sources, primarily property tax levies, in order to make the Bond Payments.

“Bond Debt Service Reduction Payment Date” means the 10th day of each calendar month
following the City’s receipt of New Educational Sales Tax Revenues.

“Bond Payments” means the payments required to be made by the District to pay the principal of
District Bonds as they mature annually and the interest thereon semiannually, a schedule of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

“Bond Payment Date” means any date on which a Bond Payment is payable.

“Business Day” means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or any day designated as a holiday by
the Congress of the United States or by the Legislature of the State, and on which the City is scheduled in
the normal course of its operations to be open to the public for conduct of its operations.

“City” means the City of Goodland, Kansas, a municipal corporation incorporated as a city of the
second class of the State.

“City Purposes” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4 hereof.
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“Debt Service Account” means the Debt Service Accounts for the District Bonds created within
the bond and interest fund of the District.

“District” means Unified School District No. 352, Sherman County, Kansas (Goodland), a unified
school district organized under the laws of the State.

“District Bonds” means (a) the Existing Bonds, and (b) the New Bonds.

“District Projects” means (a) projects refinanced by the Existing Bonds, and (b) constructing,
equipping and furnishing a new Career and Technical Education Building to serve the District, and make
all other necessary improvements appurtenant thereto, and to pay costs of issuance and interest on general
obligation bonds during construction of such building and improvements.

“Educational Purposes” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4 hereof.

“Election Date” means November 4, 2025.

“Enabling Ordinance” means the ordinance passed by the City authorizing the City to enter into
this Agreement.

“Enabling Resolution” means the resolution adopted by the governing body of the District
authorizing the District to enter into this Agreement.

“Existing Bonds” District’s General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2016, and any general
obligation refunding bonds of the District issued to refinance all or a portion of such Existing Bonds.

“Municipal Contract Act” means K.S.A. 12-2908, as amended.

“New Bonds” means the District’s general obligation bonds issued in one or more series in the
aggregate principal amount of $4,000,000 to pay the costs of the District Projects, the authorization of which
was approved by the voters of the District at the special question election conducted on November 4, 2025,
and any general obligation refunding bonds of the District issued to refinance all or a portion of such New
Bonds.

“New Educational Sales Tax” means the one-quarter percent retailers' sales tax approved by
the qualified electors of the City on November 4, 2025, and subsequent enacting ordinance of the
City, collection of which is to commence April 1, 2026 and expire on September 30, 2036.

“New Educational Sales Tax Revenues” means the moneys received from time to time by the
City from the levy of the New Educational Sales Tax.

“State” means the state of Kansas.

“State Aid” means payments received by the District from the State, if any, intended to enable the
District to make a part of its Bond Payments without levying property taxes therefor.
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ARTICLE II

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

2.1. The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions under which the City
and the District will cooperate in a genuine effort to provide the District Projects for the benefit of the
general public of City and its environs, and the repayment of the District Bonds, all under and in accordance
with the Municipal Contract Act.

ARTICLE III

REPRESENTATIONS OF CITY AND DISTRICT

The City and the District hereby represent that:

3.1. Both are a municipality (as defined in the Municipal Contract Act) duly organized and
existing under the laws of the State.

3.2. The governing body of the City and the governing body of the District have authorized the
execution of this Agreement by the Enabling Ordinance or the Enabling Resolution, as applicable.

3.3. The imposition of the New Educational Sales Tax by the City, and the issuance of the
District Bonds by the District, were both authorized and approved by the respective electors thereof at the
special question elections held on the Election Date.

3.4. The New Educational Sales Tax Revenues are authorized to be used for the following
purposes:  (a) assisting the District in the repayment of a portion of the principal of and interest on the
Existing Bond portion of the District Bonds and assisting the District in the repayment of a portion of the
principal of and interest on the New Bond portion of the District Bonds (the “Educational Purposes”), and
(b) provide for the payment of City capital improvements and mill levy relief (the “City Purposes”).  The
City and the District hereby agree that an amount equal to [90%] of the New Educational Sales Tax
Revenues will be used for the Educational Purposes and an amount equal to [10%] of the New Educational
Sales Tax Revenues will be used for the City Purposes.  The New Educational Sales Tax Revenues to be
applied by the District as set forth above to pay principal and interest on District Bonds shall be applied
first to the principal of and interest on the Existing Bond portion of the District Bonds until the Existing
Bonds are no longer outstanding, and thereafter the New Educational Sales Tax Revenues shall be applied
by the District to pay principal and interest on the Existing Bond portion of the District Bonds.

3.5. The New Educational Sales Tax Revenues to be used for Educational Purposes shall be
transferred by the City to the District for deposit in the Debt Service Account to make Bond Debt Service
Reduction Payments in accordance with the Article VII hereof.  The New Educational Sales Tax Revenues
to be used for City Purposes shall be retained by the City and used for such City Purposes as authorized
and approved by the governing body of the City.

3.6. The financial commitments made by the City in this Agreement do not create a
responsibility on the part of the City to make transfers to the District or Bond Debt Service Reduction
Payments from funds other than the New Educational Sales Tax Revenues to be used for Educational
Purposes, and the Bond Debt Service Reduction Payments to be made from the New Educational Sales Tax
shall be subject to the availability of New Educational Sales Tax Revenues to be used for Educational
Purposes.
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ARTICLE IV

CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS

4.1. The District shall be in charge of and responsible for construction of the District Projects
financed by the New Bonds, based upon plans and specifications prepared by the District.  The costs of the
District Projects shall be paid by the District, including from the proceeds of the District Bonds.

4.2. The City and the District agree to use good faith efforts to discuss the need for, and
authorization, construction and financing of, access improvements, if any, to serve the site or sites where
the District Projects are or will be located.

4.3. Both parties shall work with each other during the construction phase of the projects,
exchange information, exchange construction plans and designs, and coordinate construction activities in
order to further the mutual goal of this Agreement.

ARTICLE V

ISSUANCE OF THE DISTRICT BONDS

5.1. The District has issued, or as soon as is practical after this Agreement becomes effective
will issue, the New Bonds to finance the District Projects in one or more series in an aggregate principal
amount not exceeding $4,000,000.

5.2. All proceeds of the New Bonds (including interest earnings thereon) must be deposited by
the District in a separate fund and used exclusively for paying the costs of constructing, furnishing and
equipping the District Projects (including fees for professional services incurred by the District in
connection with the design and construction of the District Projects and interest on the New Bonds during
the construction period), and costs of issuance of the District Bonds.

ARTICLE VI

LEVY OF THE NEW EDUCATIONAL SALES TAX

6.1. The City has, pursuant to the special question election held on the Election Date and
Ordinance No. 1812, authorized the levy of the New Educational Sales Tax, with the collection of the New
Educational Sales Tax to commence on April 1, 2026, and to terminate September 30, 2036.

6.2. The New Educational Sales Tax Revenues received by the City shall be applied in
accordance with the limitations on use set forth in the ballot question approved by the City's voters and in
this Agreement.

6.3. The New Educational Sales Tax Revenues to be used for Educational Purposes, to the
extent received by the City, shall be transferred from the City to the District as set forth herein.
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ARTICLE VII

BOND DEBT SERVICE REDUCTION PAYMENTS

7.1. The City hereby agrees to transfer the Bond Debt Service Reduction Payments on each
Bond Debt Service Reduction Payment Date.  The Bond Debt Service Reduction Payments shall be
transferred on a monthly basis on or before the 10th day of the calendar month following the City’s receipt
of the New Educational Sales Tax Revenues (or as soon thereafter as such New Educational Sales Tax
Revenues are available) by the City to the District for deposit in the Debt Service Account.  Subject to the
order of application to Existing Bonds and New Bonds set forth about in Section 3.4 hereof, the District
shall use the Bond Debt Service Reduction Payments solely to make all or a portion of the Bond Payments
on the next succeeding Bond Payment Date.

7.2. The City and the District have agreed upon an estimated schedule of Bond Payments, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  The sources of funds with which to make the Bond Payments
are primarily State Aid, New Educational Sales Tax Revenues to be used for Educational Purposes, and
funds generated by the District by the implementation of a mill levy.  The City will make the transfers of
the Bond Debt Service Reduction Payments to the District for deposit into the Debt Service Account
exclusively out of New Educational Sales Tax Revenues to be used for Educational Purposes.

7.3. The Bond Debt Service Reduction Payments to be transferred to the District from the City
on the Bond Debt Service Reduction Payment Date shall come only from available moneys consisting of
the New Educational Sales Tax Revenues to be used for Educational Purposes received by the City.  Bond
Debt Service Reduction Payments will be made in such a manner and such place as directed by the District.

ARTICLE VIII

DURATION OF AGREEMENT

8.1. This Agreement will continue until the occurrence of the earlier of the following events:
(a) sufficient funds from all sources exist to satisfy or retire the District Bonds and interest thereon, or
(b) the New Educational Sales Tax has expired and the City has received the final distribution of the New
Educational Sales Tax Revenues to be used for Educational Purposes and transferred the same in
accordance with Article VII hereof.

ARTICLE IX

AMENDMENTS

9.1. This Agreement may be amended or supplemented in whole or in part when such
amendments are approved by ordinance of the City and by resolution of the District, and such amendments
or supplements have been executed by appropriate officials of the City and the District.

ARTICLE X

ELECTRONIC TRANSACTIONS

10.1. The transactions described in this Agreement may be conducted, and documents related to
the Agreement may be sent, received, executed, and stored, by electronic means or transmissions. Copies,
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telecopies, electronic files and other reproductions of original executed documents (or documents executed
by electronic means or transmissions) shall be deemed to be authentic and valid counterparts of such
documents for all purposes, including the filing of any claim, action or suit in the appropriate court of law.

ARTICLE XI

EFFECTIVE DATE

11.1. This Agreement shall take effect upon passage of the Enabling Ordinance, adoption of the
Enabling Resolution, and signature by appropriate officials of the City and the District.

[BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the District have each caused this Agreement to be
executed on its behalf by an authorized official, to be effective as of the date first above written.

CITY OF GOODLAND, KANSAS

(SEAL) By:
Name:  Jason Showalter
Title:  Mayor

Attest:

By:
Name:  May Volk
Title:  City Clerk

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF KANSAS )
) SS:

COUNTY OF SHERMAN )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on February __, 2026, by Jason Showalter, Mayor
of the City of Goodland, Kansas, and May Volk, City Clerk of the City of Goodland, Kansas, a municipal
corporation incorporated as a city of the second class of the State of Kansas.

(SEAL)

My Appointment Expires:

Notary Public
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UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 352
SHERMAN COUNTY, KANSAS (GOODLAND)

(SEAL) By:
Name:  Terry Smith
Title:  President, Board of Education

Attest:

By:
Name:  Judy Goodwin
Title:   Clerk

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF KANSAS )
) SS:

COUNTY OF SHERMAN )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on February __, 2026, by Terry Smith, President of
the Board of Education of Unified School District No. 352, Sherman County, Kansas (Goodland), and Judy
Goodwin, Clerk of Unified School District No. 352, Sherman County, Kansas (Goodland), a unified school
district incorporated under the laws of the State of Kansas.

(SEAL)

My Appointment Expires:

Notary Public
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EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF BOND PAYMENTS



AGENDA ITEM #
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Crystal Van Vleet, Payroll Clerk

DATE: December 15th, 2025

ITEM:   CMB License Renewal

NEXT STEP:  Commission Motion

_____ORDINANCE
__X__MOTION
_____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:
 Attached is the list of CMB licenses for renewal January 1, 2026 for both,
consumption on premises and in original and unopened containers not for
consumption on premises.  All licenses are required to submit an application
annually which includes fire and building inspections and a background check.
Those that are pending inspection approval require adjustments to pass
inspections.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:
Approve renewal of CMB licenses, contingent on approval of inspections.

III. FISCAL IMPACTS:
No impact to the City, we receive revenue for each application.

IV.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION:



CEREAL MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE 2026

Consumption on the premises

GOODLAND KOA-

THE REC ROOM- Pending Inspection Approval

In original and unopened containers not for Consumption on the premises

CORNER MARKET -

CASEY’S GENERAL STORE -

24/7 TRAVEL STORE-

 WAL-MART STORES, INC.-

DOLLAR GENERAL-

COWBOY CORNER XPRESS, LLC-

GOODLAND TRAVEL CENTER-

Not eligible for approval or renewal

MOM’S KITCHEN – Not Returned



AGENDA ITEM #
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Mary Volk, City Clerk

DATE:  December 15, 2025

ITEM:   Library Contract

NEXT STEP:  Commission Motion

_____ORDINANCE
__X__MOTION
_____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:
 Annually the Commission approves the Library Contract between the City of
Goodland and Sherman County.  The contract is for county funding of the city
library.  The agreement approves the County paying the library $25,000 for
services.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:
The County Commission is approving the contract at their meeting. We would
ask for the City Commission’s make a motion to approve of the contract also.

III. FISCAL IMPACTS:
No additional impact on the City budget from the contract.  The City levies
money in the City budget for our portion of library services.

IV.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
N/A







AGENDA ITEM
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM:  Zach Hildebrand- Building Inspector, Kent Brown – City Manager

DATE:  12/15/25

ITEM:  BID Award IFB 2025-1201 – 1319 Cherry Ave Avenue Unfit Structure

NEXT STEP: Commission Motion

_____ORDINANCE
__X__MOTION
_____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:   IFB 2025-1201 is our solicitation for Demolition and
Removal of Structures 1319 Cherry Avenue. A bid opening for IFB 2026-1201 was held
on December 12, 2025 at 11:00am. The following Bids were received by 10:59 am on
December 12, 2025.

Staff recommends award to the low bidder.
Bidder Amount Completion Date

Goody’s $6,900.00 30 Days from Award
S&M Repair $4,000.00 Jan. 16 to Jan. 26

II.  RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP: I move that we award IFB 2025-1201 to
S&M Repair for the amount of $4,000.00 and to be completed within the timeframe
quoted in bid.

III.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
This property has been considered an unfit structure since 2024. Staff was working with the
property owner trying to get it donated to the land bank. That was unsuccessful as the owner
passed away before documentation was completed.

SECTION 2. SCOPE OF WORK
1. Demolish and remove all structures on the lot addressed as 1319 Cherry Avenue Lots 13
Thru 15 & S 19 Lot 16.  This shall include the removal and proper disposal of the
structures, foundation system and structural components of the structures.
2. Disconnect the water from the meter can and remove the entire water service from the
meter to the structure.  Leave the meter can for future use.
3. The City will disconnect the electrical secondary from the service.  Contact the Electric
Department for the City of Goodland to schedule the electrical secondary to be
disconnected from the structure if not already completed at the time of demolition.
4. Remove the building sewer up to a distance of ten (10) feet from the sewer main and



cap. Contact the Neal Thornburg Water Department Superintendent to locate and mark
for future use.
5. Remove the gas service line from structures to meter.  The Contractor shall contact the
gas supplier and notify them of the demolition project.
6. Remove all machinery, debris, dead trees (do not remove healthy trees) and shrubs on
the lot.  For questions of which trees will need removed please contact Zach Hildebrand,
Building Inspector, at 785-890-4552 during regular business hours.
7. The Contractor is responsible for removing and disposing of all debris in a manner
approved by the State of Kansas Department of Health & Environment.  The Contractor is
responsible for all landfill charges for the disposal of demolition debris; all debris is to be
removed from the corporate city limits.  Contractor shall contact Sherman County Landfill
if there are any questions in regard to the disposal of all demolition debris.



AGENDA ITEM
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM:  Kent Brown, City Manager

DATE:  12/15/2025

ITEM:  Review of Board Applicant

NEXT STEP:  Motion to Approve

_____ORDINANCE
___X_MOTION
___    INFORMATION

I. REQUEST OR ISSUE: Jackie Elliott has completed an application and the Cemetery
Board recommends appointment.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP: It is recommended that the appointment be
approved.

III. BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Jackie Elliott is currently retired and has served
several terms previously on the Cemetery Board. Jackie does have a residence in
Sherman County – therefore meeting the city code requirements for membership on
this board.  See application for further.

VII. SUMMARY AND ALTERNATIVES:
           Commission may take one of the following actions:

1. Approve the proposal as requested.
2. Reject the proposal and move to deny the request.
3. Direct staff to pursue an alternative approach.



AGENDA ITEM
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM:  Kent Brown, City Manager

DATE:  12/15/2025

ITEM:  Review of Board Applicant

NEXT STEP:  Motion to Approve

_____ORDINANCE
___X_MOTION
___    INFORMATION

I. REQUEST OR ISSUE: Marlene Whiteker has completed an application and the
Cemetery Board recommends appointment.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP: It is recommended that the appointment be
approved.

III. BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Marlene Whiteker is currently retired and has
served several terms previously on the Cemetery Board. Marlene does have a
residence in Sherman County – therefore meeting the city code requirements for
membership on this board.  See application for further.

VII. SUMMARY AND ALTERNATIVES:
           Commission may take one of the following actions:

1. Approve the proposal as requested.
2. Reject the proposal and move to deny the request.
3. Direct staff to pursue an alternative approach.



AGENDA ITEM
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM:  Kent Brown, City Manager

DATE:  12/15/2025

ITEM:  Review of Board Applicant

NEXT STEP:  Motion to Approve

_____ORDINANCE
___X_MOTION
___    INFORMATION

I. REQUEST OR ISSUE: Terry Leonhart has completed an application and the
Cemetery Board recommends appointment.

II. RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP: It is recommended that the appointment be
approved.

III. BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Terry Leonhart is currently retired and has served
several terms previously on the Cemetery Board. Terry does have a residence in
Sherman County – therefore meeting the city code requirements for membership on
this board.  See application for further.

VII. SUMMARY AND ALTERNATIVES:
           Commission may take one of the following actions:

1. Approve the proposal as requested.
2. Reject the proposal and move to deny the request.
3. Direct staff to pursue an alternative approach.









AGENDA ITEM
CITY COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM

FROM: Kent Brown, City Manager

DATE: 12/15/2025

ITEM:   Engineering Contract – 8th Street project

NEXT STEP:

____ORDINANCE
____MOTION
____INFORMATION

I.   REQUEST OR ISSUE:   This is an engineering contract to develop plans & specifications
for the 8th Street project from K-27 to Cherry Av.

II.  RECOMMENDED ACTION / NEXT STEP:

Recommendation:  Staff is recommending the Commission approve this contract.

III. BACKGROUND INFORMATION: A sales tax was approved by voters to redo 8th

Street from the interchange with K-27 to Caldwell Av. with an addendum of adding the
block to Cherry Av. EBH Engineering has submitted a contract proposal for Commission
approval.

Since the project is expected to be over $6,000,000, EBH has presented a proposal
reflecting the amount of work that needs to be accomplished to develop plans and
specifications as well as construction engineering and construction observation. Moreover,
there is an expectation of significant survey work that needs to be done for this project.
The contract in Section 2.4 identifies the various costs due to this contract which include
$200,000 for surveying and engineering design, not to exceed $275,000 for construction
engineering and construction observation.  The contract also has parameters for any
changes in service during the project.

 V. SUMMARY AND ALTERNATIVES:

           Commission may take one of the following actions:
1. Motion to Approve the agreement.
2. Motion to Deny the agreement.
3. Give staff direction to further revise agreement.



Page 1 of 5 

CONTRACT	FOR	ENGINEERING	SERVICES	
for	

GOODLAND	8TH	STREET	IMPROVEMENTS	2026	
	GENERAL	OBLIGATION	BONDS,	SERIES	2025	OF	THE	CITY	OF	GOODLAND	

 

This CONTRACT	is made and executed in duplicate this ________day of    , 2025 by 
and between the CITY	OF	GOODLAND,	KANSAS, hereinafter called OWNER, party of the first part; and 
EVANS,	BIERLY,	HUTCHISON	&	ASSOCIATES,	P.A.,	Consulting Engineers, Goodland, Kansas, hereinafter 
called ENGINEER, party of the second part. 
 
As used hereinafter, the PROJECT shall consist of engineering services for the construction of the 
following, or any part thereof: 
 

 Goodland 8th Street Reconstruction with lighting improvements from Kansas Highway 27 to 
Cherry Avenue. 
 

Witnesseth:  That in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, OWNER hereby agrees to 
employ ENGINEER to perform the Engineering Services hereinafter outlined, and to make payment for 
these services as set forth below: 
 
SECTION	1	–	ENGINEERING	SERVICES	
 
1.1 SURVEY SERVICES 

1.1.1 Field Design Surveys for the PROJECT. 
1.1.2 Conduct Property and Site Surveys for use in PROJECT design of the improvements. 

 
1.2 ENGINEERING DESIGN 

1.2.1 Attend public and city meetings as required. 
1.2.2 Prepare necessary working Drawings and Specifications. 
1.2.3 Review Preliminary plans with OWNER. 
1.2.4 Prepare final working Drawings, Specifications, an opinion of probable cost and submit 

to OWNER for approval. 
1.2.5 Prepare and submit the documents for obtaining the Stormwater Permit - Notice of Intent 

(NOI) prior to beginning construction on the PROJECT. 
1.2.6 Obtain other required state approvals of the plans and specifications prior to 

construction. 
1.2.7 Assist OWNER in advertising construction improvements for bids.  
1.2.8 Provide bidding documents to the Bidders, attend bid opening and prepare bid 

tabulation. 
1.2.9 Prepare and provide recommendations and assist OWNER in award of construction 

contract. 
 

1.3 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION 
1.3.1 Conduct pre-construction conference with OWNER, Contractor, and other required 

government agencies. 
1.3.2 Review equipment submittals, shop drawings, and other submittals from Contractor. 
1.3.3 Prepare Change Orders for OWNER’s approval. 
1.3.4 Provide contract documents interpretations. 
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1.3.5 Review Contractor’s monthly payment requests, and forward payment requests to 
OWNER. 

1.3.6 Make final inspection of completed improvements with OWNER 
1.3.7 ENGINEER will provide a competent Resident Project Representative who will observe 

the work while construction is in progress.  The ENGINEER will make on site observations 
during PROJECT	 construction. Such construction observation does not guarantee the 
work of the contractor nor provide any control over the contractor’s work methods.  The 
presence or absence of a construction observer does not relieve the contractor of sole 
responsibility for safety at the work site. 

1.3.8 Testing of concrete properties by certified personnel and laboratory. Includes field 
testing be as well as delivery to sub-consultant’s certified laboratory in Garden City KS or 
Hays KS, at ENGINEER’s	discretion, and sub-consultant laboratory testing fees. 

1.3.9 Testing of soil density via nuclear density testing gauge. 
1.3.10 Create as-built drawings to be provided to the OWNER. 

 
1.4 CHANGES IN SERVICES 

1.4.1 OWNER	may request changes in the scope of the services of	ENGINEER. Such changes 
shall be mutually agreed upon by and between OWNER and ENGINEER.  Changes in fee 
associated with changes in the scope of work shall be negotiated between OWNER and 
ENGINEER and be incorporated in written amendments to this CONTRACT. 
 

SECTION	2	–OWNER’S	RESPONSIBILITIES	
 
2.1 OWNER shall provide full information to ENGINEER concerning the PROJECT including all 

available plans, maps, plats, proposed construction plans, other reports and correspondence, and 
the OWNER’s recommendations.  OWNER shall provide labor and equipment necessary to assist 
in locating existing lines owned by the OWNER. 

2.2 OWNER shall examine and review the plans and specifications and inform ENGINEER regarding 
any decision thereto. 

2.3 OWNER shall work diligently, with assistance from the ENGINEER, to collect, tabulate, and 
provide all information required for the design. 

2.4 OWNER	shall pay ENGINEER	at monthly intervals for Engineering Services under this CONTRACT 
based on the percentage of work completed according to the following schedule: 
 
2.4.1 For services under Paragraph 1.1 & 1.2 		 Lump	Sum	 $ 200,000 
 (Surveying Services & Engineering Design) 
 
2.4.2 For services under Paragraph 1.3  Time & Materials NTE $ 275,000 

(Construction Engineering & Construction Observation – See 2.5 below) 
 

2.4.3 For services under Paragraph 1.4 As set forth in Agreement for Changes 
(Changes in Service) in Service. 
 

2.5 The Engineering Fee for Construction Engineering and Observation under Paragraph 1.3 shall be 
invoiced on a Time	and	Materials basis as in ATTACHMENT	1.  A Maximum	Not	to	Exceed cost 
without written authorization from the OWNER shall be used.  Amounts in excess of the Maximum	
Not	to	Exceed cost, if necessary, shall be incorporated into this CONTRACT by amendment. 

2.6 The Lump Sum includes compensation for ENGINEER’S services and services of ENGINEER’S 
Consultants, if any. Appropriate amounts have been incorporated in the Lump Sum to account for 
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labor costs, overhead, profit, expenses, (other than any expressly allowed Reimbursable 
Expenses), and Consultant charges. 
 

SECTION	3	–	MUTUAL	CONSIDERATIONS	
 

3.1 ENGINEER hereby agrees to maintain PROJECT accounts, records, papers, documents, and other 
data as OWNER deems necessary so as to properly identify and account for all project funds. 
ENGINEER further agrees to make, or assist OWNER	in making, all such records accessible to all 
government agencies. ENGINEER further agrees to retain all such records for a period of 3 years 
after OWNER receives PROJECT completion certification, unless disposal is specifically 
authorized by OWNER earlier. 

3.2 ENGINEER	covenants that ENGINEER	has no, and shall not acquire any, interest, direct or indirect, 
in the PROJECT or any parts or parcels therein, or any other interest which would conflict in any 
manner or degree with the performance of Engineering Services under this CONTRACT. 
ENGINEER further covenants that, in performance of this CONTRACT, no person having any such 
interest shall be employed. 

3.4 This CONTRACT, and all contracts entered into under the provisions of this CONTRACT, shall be 
binding upon the parties hereto and their successors and assigns. 

3.5 The STANDARD	 TERMS	 AND	 CONDITIONS, provided hereto as ATTACHMENT	 2, are 
incorporated in and form a part of this CONTRACT.		

	

In	Witness	Whereof, the parties hereto have caused this CONTRACT	to be executed on the date 
written above. 

	 ENGINEER	 								OWNER	

	

	 EVANS,	BIERLY,	HUTCHISON	 													CITY	OF	GOODLAND		
	 &	ASSOCIATES,	P.A.	 												GOODLAND,	KANSAS	
 Consulting	Engineers	
	 	

 
 By:               By: ________________________________ 
                 Andrew Brunner, P.E  
               Vice President 
        Attest: ____________________________ 
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ATTACHMENT	1	

 

Evans, Bierly, Hutchison & Associates, P.A. 
Engineering Rate Schedule for 2026 

 
Hourly Rates: 
 
Principal in Charge     $160.00/hour  
 
Project Manager $145.00/hour  
 
Project Supervisor     $120.00/hour  
 
Project Supervisor - Pilot    $575.00/hour  
 
Design Engineer     $100.00/hour  
 
Technician I      $80.00/hour  
 
Technician II      $90.00/hour  
 
Technician III      $100.00/hour  
 
Surveyor I      $70.00/hour  
 
Surveyor II      $90.00/hour  
 
Surveyor III      $100.00/hour  
 
Surveyor – 1 man crew    $175.00/hour  
 
Surveyor – 2 man crew    $185.00/hour  
 
Administrative Assistant    $80.00/hour  
 
Expenses: 
 
Mileage      Gov. Rate + $0.02/mile 
Lodging      at our cost  
Direct Expenses     at our cost  
Meals       $43.00 per diem 
        $  11.00-Breakfast 
        $  15.00-Lunch 
     $  17.00-Dinner 



Page 5 of 5 

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
EVANS, BIERLY, HUTCHISON & ASSOCIATES, P.A. 

 
SECTION 1: Scope of Work 
Evans, Bierly, Hutchison & Associates, P.A. (hereinafter referred to as EBH) shall perform the services defined in the contract for the stated fee 
arrangement. Client may request incidental or additional services not specified in the contract which change the Scope of Work and EBH will provide 
these additional services at the contract fee schedule rate; provided, that if such additional services are beyond the scope of the contract, the fee 
arrangement will be negotiated at the time such services are requested. 
 
SECTION 2: Access to Site 
Unless otherwise stated, EBH will have access to the site for activities necessary for the performance of the services. EBH will take reasonable 
precautions to minimize damages due to these activities, but has not included in the fee the cost of restoration of any resulting damage. 
 
SECTION 3: Dispute Resolution 
Claims or disputes between Client and EBH arising during design, construction, or post-construction shall be submitted to non-binding mediation. Client 
and EBH agree to include a similar mediation agreement with all contractors, subcontractors, sub-consultants, suppliers, and fabricators, thereby 
providing for mediation as the primary method for dispute resolution between all parties. 
 
SECTION 4: Billings and Payments 
Invoices for EBH's services shall be submitted, at EBH's option, either upon completion of such services or on a monthly basis. Invoices shall be payable 
within 30 days after the invoice date. Payment shall not be contingent upon actions or participation of any party other than Client. In the event of a 
disputed or contested invoice, only the portion so contested shall be withheld from payment. 
 
Interest at a rate of 1.5% per month, or the maximum allowed by law, will be charged on past due amounts starting 60 days after the date of the invoice. 
Payments will first be credited to interest and then to principal. No interest will accrue on any reasonably contested portion of an invoice until mutually 
resolved. If Client fails to make payment in full within 60 days after the date of an undisputed invoice, EBH may, without waiving any claim or right 
against Client and without liability whatsoever to Client, terminate the performance of services. In the event any portion of an account remains unpaid 
90 days after billing, Client shall pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorney's fees. 
 
SECTION 5: Ownership of Documents 
All reports, plans, specifications, calculations, estimates, documents, and other work products, including all work products on electronic media, prepared 
by EBH as instruments of service shall remain the property of EBH. Client agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend EBH against all damages, 
claims, and losses arising out of the reuse of or changes made to plans and specifications without the written authorization of EBH. All documents 
produced by EBH are copyrighted by Evans-Bierly-Hutchison & Associates, P.A. Documents may not be photocopied, traced, distributed or reproduced 
in any form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the expressed written permission of Evans-Bierly-Hutchison & 
Associates, P.A. 
 
SECTION 6: Standard of Care 
Services provided by EBH under the contract will be performed in a manner consistent with that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members 
of the same profession currently practicing under similar circumstances. No other warranty, express or implied, is made or intended by the contract for 
services. 
 
SECTION 7: Construction Methods and Job Site Safety 
EBH will not have control over or charge of, and will not be responsible for, construction means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures, nor for 
safety precautions and programs in connection with the work. 
 
SECTION 8: Certifications, Guarantees, and Warranties 
EBH shall not be required to execute any document that would result in EBH's having to certify, guarantee, or warrant the existence of conditions whose 
existence EBH cannot ascertain. 
 
SECTION 9: Termination of Services 
Either Client or EBH may terminate the contract at any time with or without cause upon giving the other party 7 days prior written notice.  In the event 
of termination, Client shall pay EBH for all services rendered and all reimbursable expenses up to the date of termination, plus reasonable termination 
expenses. 
 
SECTION 10:  Limitation of Liability 
In recognition of the relative risks, rewards, and benefits of the project to both Client and EBH, the risks have been allocated such that Client agrees, to the 
fullest extent permitted by law, to limit EBH's liability to Client and to all construction contractors and subcontractors on the project for any and all claims, 
losses, expenses, or damages arising out of the contract from any cause or causes, so that the total aggregate liability of EBH to all those named shall not exceed 
$50,000 or EBH's total fee for services rendered on the project, whichever is greater. Such causes include, but are not limited to EBH's professional negligent 
acts, errors, omissions, strict liability, breach of contract or warranty. 
 
SECTION 11:  Unauthorized Variations in the Work 
In the event the Client, the Client’s contractors or subcontractors, or anyone for whom the Client is legally liable makes or permits to be made any 
changes to the Work that deviates from the construction documents, reports, plans, specifications, prepared by EBH without obtaining EBH’s prior 
written consent, the Client shall assume full responsibility for the results of such changes. Therefore, the Client agrees to waive any claim against EBH 
and to release EBH from any liability arising directly or indirectly from such changes. In addition, the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by 
law, to indemnify and hold harmless EBH from any damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of defense, arising from 
such changes.

ATTACHMENT	2	
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 On November 1, 2025, officers on patrol observed a juvenile female walking away from 
a garage in the alley of the 800 block of Walnut, where a vehicle was also parked. Upon 
seeing the officer, the female jogged to a nearby trash can and then toward a back gate. 
The officer ordered her to return, and she complied.  The officer checked the trash can 
and observed both an opened and an unopened bottle of alcohol. As the female 
approached, the officer detected the odor of burnt marijuana coming from her person. A 
search of the female revealed a vape device concealed in her underwear. Just inside the 
gate, officers located an additional vape device and a partially smoked marijuana 
cigarette.  With the mother’s permission, the officer conducted a search of the garage, 
where several open containers of alcohol were found, along with the odor of burnt 
marijuana.  Recommended charges of Possession of Marijuana, Minor in Possession of 
Alcohol, Minor in Possession of Tobacco, and Interference with a Law Enforcement 
Officer (Concealment of Evidence) were submitted to the County Attorney. 

 On November 1, 2025, the on-duty officer responded to a residence on 5th Street after a 
female caller reported that a male individual was parked in her designated parking spot 
and had possibly attempted to throw a beer can at her. Upon arrival, the female identified 
the pickup in question.  The officer approached the driver’s side of the vehicle and 
observed a male individual passed out in the driver’s seat. The keys were located on the 
center console, and several empty beer cans were visible on the ground and in the 
vehicle’s cup holders. The officer also noticed what appeared to be a shotgun in the 
passenger seat.  After the officer successfully awakened the male and opened the vehicle 
door, a strong odor of consumed alcohol was detected coming from the individual. The 
officer conducted standard Field Sobriety Tests to determine whether the male was 
capable of safely operating a vehicle, and the individual complied. A Preliminary Breath 
Test was administered, resulting in a reading of 0.141. The male expressed disbelief at 
the result, and the officer informed him that a secondary test could be performed at the 
jail.  The male was placed in handcuffs and transported to the Sherman County Jail on 
recommended charges of Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol, Transporting an Open 
Container, and Operating a Vehicle Without Registration. 

 On November 5, 2025, the Assistant Chief was contacted by a deputy from the Sherman 
County Sheriff’s Office, who advised that she had received a call from school employees 
regarding concerns for the welfare of one of their students. The officer responded to the 
school and met with staff, who indicated that a DCF report would be filed.  Staff reported 
that the child’s hygiene has been an ongoing concern and that they had previously met 
with the child’s father to address these issues. They stated that the child often arrives with 
a noticeably dirty appearance and currently has a severe diaper rash, reportedly bleeding 
due to prolonged exposure to a soiled diaper, and emits a strong odor consistent with 
urine. Staff further advised that the child’s clothing is frequently soiled to the extent that 
school personnel have had to provide clean clothing.  Recommended charges have been 
submitted regarding the parent of the three children for Child in Need of Care. This case 
remains under active investigation. 

 On November 6, 2025, the on-duty officer responded to a local gas station following a 
report of a domestic disturbance. Dispatch advised that a caller had reported a male 
subject severely beating a female passenger, striking her multiple times.  Upon arrival, 
the involved vehicle had left the scene but was subsequently located on Sherman Avenue. 
The responding officer observed the male suspect exit the driver’s seat and immediately 
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detained him. The male was advised of his Miranda rights and declined to speak with 
officers regarding the incident.  While speaking with the male, officers detected a strong 
odor of consumed alcohol. His eyes appeared bloodshot, watery, and droopy. The male 
declined to perform Standardized Field Sobriety Tests.  He was arrested and transported 
to the Sherman County Jail on recommended charges of Driving Under the Influence, No 
Driver’s License, Transporting an Open Container, and Domestic Battery. 
On November 6, 2025 the officer on duty was dispatched to a local gas station for a fight going 
on and a male individual driving all over the parking lot recklessly.  Upon the officer’s arrival on 
scene all parties involved had left but the officer was able to watch the security footage.  The 
officer observed from the footage a female pulls up to the store with a male individual in her 
passenger seat and another vehicle pull up next to them.  The first male gets out of the vehicle 
and tries to open the female’s car door in an aggressive manor.  A call came over dispatch 
stating there was a road rage incident about 2 vehicles driving reckless on I-70 and stated that 
the 2 vehicles made a U turn and went into the median.  Recommended charges have been filed 
with the County Attorney for Assault, Disorderly Conduct, Reckless Driving and No Driver 
License.  

 On November 7, 2025, officers were dispatched to a local bar in reference to two female 
individuals who were reportedly fighting and throwing beer bottles. Upon arrival, officers made 
contact with the owner, who provided the sign-in log containing the names of the females who 
had fled the scene.  The owner reported that an altercation began when one female became 
upset after her friends purchased drinks for another woman. The owner stated that the first 
female spit in the second female’s eye, after which the second female slapped her and threw a 
beer bottle at the second female, missing her but hitting a male bystander.  Officers located the 
first female at an apartment on Main Street, placed her in handcuffs, and secured her in a patrol 
vehicle. Officers then returned to the bar and located the second female, who was also placed in 
handcuffs and secured in a patrol vehicle.  Both individuals were arrested and transported to the 
Sherman County Jail on recommended charges of Battery, Disorderly Conduct, Interference with 
a Law Enforcement Officer, and Theft of Property. 

On November 9, 2025, the on-duty officer was dispatched to a local gas station regarding 
a male individual who was reportedly highly intoxicated and lying on the floor. Upon 
arrival, the officer spoke with the store clerk, who stated that the male had attempted to 
purchase alcohol but dropped the items, causing them to scatter across the store. When 
the male attempted to pick them up, he fell to the floor and struggled to stand. The clerk 
also reported that the male was bleeding from his hand and requested that he be 
trespassed from the property. She advised that the male had walked back to the 
campground where he was staying.  The officer responded to the campground and made 
contact with the male, who appeared extremely intoxicated, was slurring his speech, and 
had difficulty recalling events. The officer issued the male a criminal trespass warning 
and advised him that returning to the store would result in arrest. The male acknowledged 
and agreed without incident. 

 On November 9, 2025 the officer on duty was notified by Dispatch to respond to a domestic.  
Once the officer was on scene he made contact with a female individual.  the female stated that 
her ex-boyfriend and father of her children came into the house wanting his jacket and child.  
The female then stated that the male then slapped her on the right side of her face striking her 



November 2025

cheek.  The female then stated that the male then struck her on the right side of her face with a 
closed fist hitting her nose and forehead area causing her nose to bleed.  Before the male 
individual left the residence, he told the female to not call law enforcement or things would get 
worse.  The female then stated that she has a PFA on the male which he violated due to him 
being at the female’s residence.  The male was then located at a residence on Eastridge Ave 
where he was placed under arrest and transported to the Sherman County Jail on recommended 
charges of Domestic Battery, PFA violation and Child Endangerment.  

 On November 15 and 16, 2025, the Goodland Police Department received multiple theft 
reports occurring between November 13 and November 16, 2025. Assistant Chief Wright 
conducted an interview with a male suspect, who was advised of his Miranda rights. 
During the interview, the suspect admitted that he appeared in the surveillance footage 
and acknowledged taking the stolen items in question.  The suspect further stated that 
scrap metal taken from Goodland was transported to Denver, where it was sold for $500. 
Five case numbers are associated with this theft incident.  The suspect was arrested on 
recommended charges of Theft of Property and Criminal Trespass. 

 On November 18, 2025, the on-duty officer responded to a report of an individual 
sleeping in a vehicle in front of a residence on West 13th Street. Dispatch advised that the 
reporting party had attempted to knock on the vehicle’s window, but the occupant did not 
wake.  Upon arrival, the officer observed a running vehicle parked along the curb. While 
approaching, the officer looked through the windows to ensure no weapons were within 
the occupant’s immediate reach. No weapons were observed; however, a large black trash 
bag filled with numerous empty beer cans was visible behind the front passenger seat.  
When the officer successfully awakened the male occupant, the individual appeared 
confused. The officer noted that the male was sweating heavily and failed to comply with 
repeated commands to roll down the window. The male eventually opened the driver’s 
door and exited the vehicle. As he did so, the officer observed that he was unsteady on 
his feet and used the vehicle for balance. The officer also detected a strong odor of 
consumed alcohol.  A Field Sobriety Test and a Preliminary Breath Test were 
administered. The male produced a PBT result of 0.306. He was subsequently arrested 
and transported to the Sherman County Jail on recommended charges of Driving Under 
the Influence and Transporting an Open Container. 

 
The Teams Corner:  
1. Chief went to Sparks and Handy to give a presentation on scams and what the residents can 
do to prevent being a victim.  
2. A lot of meetings and training with the team on the new body and dash cameras! Thank you 
for approving this, they work awesome! The translation app is perfect and works really well. The 
reporting writing is saving a ton of time allowing officers to be on the street more.  
3. Chief assisted with mock interviews at the College with the CSI students. Good group of kids.  
4. Had a few meetings with drone companies. We will be submitting grants for this to hopefully 
cover the cost. 
5. Met with the ministerial alliance for a meeting. Looks like they are back up and running, so 
hopefully we can start building the fund back up.  
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6. Got the two 2016 Ford Interceptors listed on purple wave. The 3rd is yet to be decided to be 
kept for the city travel vehicle.  
7. Assisted Walmart for black Friday, they always ask two of us to be there just in case. This year 
there was only 22 people at the beginning.  





CODE: 2023 Stats Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec TOTAL

1013 Weather 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
1027 Drivers License Check 9 4 1 2 1 4 6 11 4 8 7 57
1028 Registration Check 22 14 15 21 21 39 25 38 18 18 24 255
1029 NCIC/Warrant Check 7 6 7 2 8 3 3 2 3 1 2 44
1041 Wrecker 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3
1046 Driving Under the 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3
1047 Non Injury Accident 6 11 8 3 4 14 5 4 8 13 9 85
1048 Injury accident 0 1 0 2 0 0 2 4 0 1 0 10

ABAND Abandoned Vehicle 2 1 5 4 1 0 3 3 0 3 4 26
ADMIN Admin Actions 5 7 5 4 4 9 5 6 6 9 3 63

AID Transient Aid 5 2 4 6 5 4 3 2 6 3 3 43
ALARM Alarm 3 3 4 3 4 5 4 7 2 5 6 46
ANIMA Animal Complaint 17 9 16 18 19 14 14 13 18 13 8 159
ASALT Assault 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
ASSIS Outside Agency 7 13 12 9 12 17 12 14 12 19 14 141
ATEST Alarm Test 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ATL Attempt to Locate 8 5 2 4 5 1 2 2 3 3 5 40
BODY Found Body 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BOMBS Bombs-Threats 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BATTE Battery 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
BREAK Break Time 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BULDG Building Check 21 6 5 1 5 2 3 0 1 31 19 94
BURGL Burglary 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3
CDAMA Criminal Damage to 2 3 4 1 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 15
CHEAT Fraud 3 1 1 5 0 3 2 3 3 3 4 28
CHECK Frorgery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
CHILD Child in Need of Care 5 6 2 2 7 2 4 9 0 4 5 46
CIVIL Civil Dispute 3 2 4 4 2 3 2 2 0 3 3 28

CPROC Civil Process 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 6
CSTBY Civil Standby 2 4 4 2 0 1 4 3 5 3 2 30

DCOND Disorderly Conduct 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 5
DEATH Attended/Unattended 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 6
DISCO Disconnect (911) 11 17 6 7 10 7 10 16 12 8 10 114
DISPU Dispute/Neighbor 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 6

DOMVI Domestic Violence 4 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 4 3 4 31
DRUGS Controlled Substances 0 1 1 1 2 2 1 3 3 3 3 20
DRUNK Intoxication 0 3 1 1 0 1 2 3 1 0 3 15
E0TSP EMS-Transport 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

E01 Medical Abdominal 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
E06 Breathing Problems 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
E10 Chest Pain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E12 Seizures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
E13 Medical Diabetic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E17 Medical Falls 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4
E22 Medical Multiple 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 6



E23 Overdse/Poisoning 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
E24 Pregnancy/Childbirth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
E26 Spec Diag-sick Person 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E29 Traffic Injury Accident 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
E30 Traumatic Injju- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E32 Medical Subject Down 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EMISC EMS Misc Activity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESTBY EMS Stand by 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F1ELV Fire Elevator 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F1JAW Fire-Jaws of Life 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
F1STR Fire Structure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F3GRS Fire Grass 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
F5BUR Fire Controlled Burn 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
F5DUM Fire in Dumpster 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F5SBY Fire Standby 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FIREW Fireworks 0 0 0 0 1 4 9 0 0 0 0 14
FMISC Fire Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2
HARRA Harassment 2 6 3 3 0 2 2 5 2 1 2 28
INFOR Information/Misc 35 13 21 22 24 24 37 23 20 21 28 268
JAIL Jail Incident 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

JUVOF Juvenile Offender 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
LOOK Follow Up 26 26 28 37 25 24 22 13 15 19 19 254
LOST Lost Property 1 0 0 4 3 4 1 4 1 0 0 18

LOUDM Loud Music or Loud 3 5 6 3 6 3 5 5 6 4 4 50
MEDAS Medical Assistance 35 23 20 26 23 34 22 26 27 13 32 281
MISC Misc. Unknown 13 12 14 18 28 9 15 17 13 14 8 161

MPERS Missing Persons 1 2 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 0 2 11
MCTFT Motor Vehicle Theft 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 5
NCIC Wanted 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
OPEN Open Doors 0 1 2 2 8 2 7 3 6 3 1 35

OPEN911 Open 911 Call 5 6 8 9 7 15 26 18 13 14 6 127
OTHER All Other Criminal Act. 7 14 19 9 17 28 31 17 24 32 38 236
PARKI Parking Complaint 10 10 4 4 6 18 13 6 13 4 9 97
PPLNT Power Plant 2 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 6
PROPD Property Damage 5 3 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 2 1 16
PROWL Prowler 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PUBSV Public Service 6 2 10 5 4 2 5 6 7 9 5 61
RAPE Rape 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RECKL Reckless Driver 4 8 8 7 4 5 10 5 12 10 10 83
RESTR Restraining 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 6
RIOT Fights 2 3 4 2 0 2 3 4 3 4 3 30

RPROP Recovered Property 1 2 6 1 2 4 6 3 2 4 2 33
ROBRY Robbery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
SERV Service Rendered 5 11 8 12 13 6 7 21 10 11 7 111

SEXOF Sex Offenses 3 1 3 3 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 14
SHOTS Gunshots 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 4
SIG3 Signal 3 / Mental 1 4 2 1 2 4 1 0 0 1 3 19



SIG4 Signal 4 / Suicidal 1 0 3 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 0 16
SLIDE Slide Off 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SNOMO Snowmobile 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SPROP Stolen Property 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 5
STATU Status Check 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2
SUSPI Suspicion 18 5 10 9 5 13 12 17 15 13 14 131

THARA Thelephone 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
THEFT Theft 7 3 4 36 1 4 6 6 5 7 8 87
THREA Threat-Criminal- 2 1 5 3 4 1 2 1 0 3 6 28
TRAFF Traffic Stop 66 61 77 61 69 87 79 89 105 96 152 942
TRAIN Training 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
TRANS Transporting 2 0 5 3 1 0 2 5 3 0 1 22
TRESS Trespassing 2 1 7 2 3 1 2 7 3 7 1 36

VAGRA Vagrancy 3 4 0 6 1 3 6 4 6 0 3 36
VALID Validations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VANDA Vandalism 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 4
VINCK VIN Inspection 43 41 43 63 54 48 63 56 49 41 33 534
VMAIN Vehicle Maintenance 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 5
WALK Business Walk 22 20 20 17 9 10 17 38 31 29 30 243

WARNT Warrants 1 2 0 4 4 1 3 6 0 4 4 29
WELFA Welfare Check 11 8 13 9 11 15 11 9 13 7 5 112
WILDL Wildlife 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
XFOOT Neighborhood Foot 45 25 19 29 45 37 34 21 8 9 2 274
XTRAW Extra Watch 4 0 7 28 28 24 56 69 51 54 57 378

553 449 493 556 540 581 644 664 582 603 649 6317Monthly Total
Yearly Total: 


